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2 Mise Betitien No Y 2 | A
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| behalf of the Respondents that three weeks
‘more time wouid be required to file the

- written statement.

Call this matter on 12.08.2009 awaiting

 written statement from the Respondents.

_ (M.&C@vedi) (ﬁzm

Member (A) Vice-Chairman
/bb/
Sa
. "3 ¢
12.08.2009 No written statement has yet
" ‘been filed by the Respondents.
Call this matter on
 16.09.2009  awaiting  written

statement from the Respondents.
. Send copies of this order to
the Respondents in the address’

b

given in the O.A.

Member{A) Vice-Chairman-
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doked 12/8/a 00 116.09.2000 In this case written statement has .
M _/_i § J’ j | already been filed by the Respondents. On
D cc, .

the prayer of learned counsel for the

b?f | 5 | Applicant, call this matter on-29.10.2009 .
q:e-’,;é\y W % » | for I‘ejoinder_ B.“
; .
f O/ 7o Agyq -9 ggL’ (M.}lf/iem:gl-r(‘:)dl)
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29.10.2009 List on 17.11.2009 along with E.P. 7 of
Y w/; % 2% 2008,

: . X
{Madan ar Chaturvedi) {Mukesh Kumar Gupta)
Member {A) Member {J)
/6.9, 0> : - [fobf '

AL /S’ ,éa»v) 57 //(Q, ' ’ |
0&2 /m\&w\ﬁz A 17.11.2009 On the request of Mrs. M 'POS' learned
Crln ot é, TR V. Sr. CGSC for respondents with consent of Mr. S.
M '&U-’ Aj‘}) cesec. o Nath, leamed counsel for applicant, case is
;7 > ‘ \ | adjourned. :

Hie) ‘ )

List this matter oh 26h November, 2009.
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List this matter

03.12.2009.

mar Chaturvedi)  (Mukesh

' o r Gupta)
| o | _ |
dhe ense \o w_zx&Z«;_ Job Memb?' (A} ~ Member (J).
¢ .
b o 26112009 List this matter on 03.12.2009.
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14.12.200‘_9 On the request of proxy counsel Mrs,
U.Dutta, case is adjoumned to 20.01.2010. ‘

{Madan Kumdr Chaturvedi)  {Mukesh Kumar Gupta)
Meéember [A) Member {J)
fim, .

20.1.2010 Mentioned has been made bv proxy
counsel of Mrs. M.Das, leamed counsel
appearing for the Respondents to adjourn
this maiter.

ust the matter on 8.2.2010.

{Madan Kupnar Chaturvedi) {Mukesh Kumar Gupta)
Memher (A) Membher (1)

!
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08.02.2010 Ms U. Dufta, leammed counsel
states that she will file vakadlatnama ih
this case as Mr S.Nath, is no more
dediing with this case. Mr M.Das,
learned Sr.C.GS.C is present for the
respondents.

List on 24.2.2010.
, .

{(Madan ¥f. Chaturvedi) {Mukesh Kr. Gupta}
Mémber (A) Member {J}

Ipg/

24.2.2010 Heoard learned counsel for both
sides. Hearing concluded. Judgment
reserved.

-~

- L &
(Madan K}lﬁ Chaturvedi) (Mukesh Kumar Gupta)
Member (A) Mamber {])
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"IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

------------

O.A. No. 78 of 2000.

PR | DATE OF DECISION: 05 -03-2010.

Shri Amarjyoti Lahkar .. . ’
O SO U U Applicant/s
Mrs U.Dutta ‘
...Advocates for the
Applicant/s
-Versus -

" Union of India & Ors. ‘
TP PPN TP Respondent/s
Mrs M. Das, Sr. C.G.S.C |
................................. e s eveneeeeeee oo Advocate for the

Respondent/s

THE HON’BLE MR MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (J)
THE HON’BLE MR MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI MEMBER(A)

‘1. Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to see
the ]udgment? . v Yes/b}{

2. Whether to be referred to the.Reporter-or. not ? - Yes/ Nz/

3.  Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the
judgment ? | /No

,..

Member (J @er (A)



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH'
+ - Original Application No. 78/2009.
Date of Order : This the 5th Day of March, 20 10.
THE HON'BLE MR MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, JUDICIAL MEMBER
THE HONBLE MR M.K.CHATURVEDI, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER ‘
Shri Amarjyoti Lahkar, |

S/o Gokul Chandra Lahkar
Vill & P.O. Sanekuchi,

- Dist. Nalbari, Assam. Applicant

By Advocate Mrs U. Dutta.
‘Versus- |

1..  Union of India,
represented by the Secretary to the
Government of India, :
Revenue Department,
Ministry of Finance,
New Delhi — 110001.

2. The Chief Commissioner,

‘Central Excise,
Morello Compound,
Shillong -793001.

3. The Commissioner,
Customs & Central Excise,
Morello Compound,
Shillong-793001.

4. The Joint Commissioner (P&V),
Central Excise,
Morello Compound,
Shilleng-793001.

5. The Assistant Commissioner,
Central Excise, Guwahati
Sethi Trust Building,
Bhangagarh, Guwahati-78 1005.

6. Shri Raju Bordoloi,
Son of Late Haricharan Bordoloi,
Working as Sepoy,
Office of the Deputy Commissioner,



\
2
Central Excise Division,
Sethi Trust Building,
Bhangagarh, Guwahati-781005. .....Respondents

By Advocate Mrs M. Das, Sr. C.G.S.C.

ORDER
MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, MEMBER(A)

By this O.A applicant makeé a prayer to direct the
respondents to appoint him to the post of Sepoy on compassionate
ground with immediate effect.

2. Applicant’s father Gokul Ch. Lahkar is missing since
5.1.1993 when he was working as Sepoy in the office of the
| Superintendent of Central Excise and Customs, P.B.C-II Range,
Guwahati.FIR was lodgéd on 21.1.93 at Basistha Police Station and
request was.made to the police to investigate into the matter. The
family of Shri Gokul Ch. Lahkar comprised of his wife, one soﬁ, one
daughter émd younger brother who were dependent on him. The
applicant is the only son of Shri Lahkar who was about 8 years of age
at that point of time. As he was minor he could not make request for
compassionate appointment. The Assistant Collector, Central Excise,
Guwahati vide his order dated 12.1.1994 engaged Smt Renubala
Lahkar wife of the deceased Government employee as Casual Worker.
She is still continuing as casual x&orker in the ofﬁoe of the Deputy
Commissioner, Central Excise, Gﬁwahati.

3. Smt Renubala submitted a representation on 25.3.94

stating therein that she is facing hardship along with two minor



chlldren and made a prayer for her employment on compassionate
"round to the post of Sepoy. But she did not get any repl} to her
representation. Thereafter on 26.7.02 another representation was
made wherein it was stated that her son has just appeered Higher
Secondary Examination and he has become eligible for the post of
Sepoy/LDC on compassionate ground. A call letter was issued in the
name of his mother as well as in the name of applicént. Applicant had
appeared in the physmal test at Headquarter ofﬁce ShJ]lO}l"‘ on
‘?8 10.02. But he was not selected. Thereafter apphcant approached
before this Tribunal. Tribunal directed the respondents to consider the
case of the applicant as 'end when vacancy arises and communicate the
saree to the applicant.without fail. It was alleged that the case of the
applicant Wlas‘ not considered as such again this application was moved
before the Tribunal.

4. - Mrs M. Das, learned Sr.C.GS.C appearing for the
respondents submitted before us that Smt Renubala Lahkar wife of the
missing Government employee was called for interview. Assessment
was made with respect to the financial condition. and other relevant
facts. She was not found fit for the compassionate appointment. Again
she made application before the respondents to consider her son for the
appointment but he eould not be. considered due to limited vacancies.
Thereafter the apph'cant approached the Tribunal. Meanwhile the case
of the applicant got barred by limitation as per the O.M. dete 5.5.2003
which prescfibed, inter alia, that person’s name can be kept under

consideration for offering compassionate appeintment for three years



subject to the condition that the prescribed committee has reviewed
and certiﬁgd the penurious condition of the applicant at the end of the
.ﬁrst and the sécond ‘year. After three years, if compassionate
appoiﬁtment is not iaossible to be offered to the applicant, his case will
be finally closed, and will not be considered again. To buttress this
proposition reliance was placed on the decision of the Apex Court
rendered in the case of Sanjay Kumar vs. State of Bihar & Ors. (2000) 7
SCC 192 wherein petitioners mother died in harness while he was
minor. He attained majority eight years later. It was held that his
application was rightly rejected as time barred. Further reliance was
placed on ‘the decision of the Hon'’ble Supreme Court in the case of
Eastern Coalfields Ltd. vs. Anil Badyakar & Ors. 2009(4) SLR 568 has
held that “compassionate appointment is not a vested right which can
be exercised at any time in future. The compassionate employment
cannot be claimed and offered after a lapse of timé and after the crisis
is over.”

5. The compassionate appointment is intended to enable the
penurious family of the deceased employee to' tied over the sudden
financial crisis resulted due to demise of the bread earner and not to
provide employment and that mere death of an employee does not
entitle his family to compassionate appeintiment. It cannot be granted
after the long lapse of reasonable period. The purpese of providing
employment to a dependant of a Government servant dying in harness
in preference to anybody else, is to mitigage the hardship caused to the

family of the employee on account of his unexpected death while still in

a,

1y



‘None of these considerations can operate when the application is made

service. To alleviate the distress of the family, such appointments are

permissible on compassionate grounds provided there are rules

providing for such appointment. The purpose is to provide immediate

financial assistance to the family of a deceased government servant.

P

after a long period of time such as seventeen years in the present case.

Normally an employment in the Government or other public sectors
should be open to all eligible candidates who can come forward to apply
and compete with each other. It is in consonance with Article 14 of the
Constitution. On the basis of competitive merits, an appointment
should be made to public office. This géneral rule should not be
departed from except where compelling circmnstances demand, such
as, death 6f the sole breadwinngr and likelihood of the family suffering
because. of the setback. Hon’ble Supreme Court has clearly laid down
that it:ﬁot a vested right which can bé exercised at aEi time in future.
Having regard to the entire conspecfus of the case we find no merit in
the present O.A and accordingiy it is dismissed.

In the result O.A stands dismissed.

~

(MADANXUMAR CHATURVEDD) MOKESH KUMAR GUPTA)
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER JUDICIAL MEMBER

N
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GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI
(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act. 1985)
0. A.1 '0.__;Z_§_/2009

Shri Amanvoﬁ Lahkar

Ve
¥ 5=

Union of India and Others.

———— o o . e

LIST OF DATES AND SYNOPSIS OF THE APPLICATIO!N

05.01.1993- Father of the applicant is missing since 05.01.1993. At the time o

uﬁssmg .uE Weld W \u}\.l.us b Scpi}y 249 ﬂ‘tc Uu.t(i:‘ Uf l-hC Fi:l"‘"i’f'é"ld’ iit

of Central Excise and Customs, P.B.C-II Range, Guwahati.
20.01.93/21.01.1993- - FILR lodged by the father of the missing employee to

the Basisla Police slalion. Inspeclor of Central Excisce also lodged

another FIR to the Chandmari Police Station on 20.01.93.
bupermtencient of Central hxase informed to the Asstt. Collector,

Cf:utl'cu E:\L.wc, Guwuhuﬁ, uu-JLu uxlSSiIig Uf L_I.lLl.-L \JUI\”J P; GitlTed
Lahakar. (Annexure- 1 Series)

12.01.1994-  Assistant Collector, Central Excise, Guwahat enqaqed mother of the

sy ey pnder Leassiacs i mey aaned o basis for a ceriod of 2
({ypu\_i{.lll Ul IJLLL‘..LV EAST R RAWAVE N J.JV l.{.ll.\.l \).l.l L\Ll.ll.l.l{\. uuam l.\.ll " t AN A VIVN \.'J. v’

months and she is continuing as such tiil date. (Annexure- 2)
25.03.1994/11.08.98- Smti. Renubala Lahkar, mother of the applicant

H 1
Lol arpmein s, i 5l avuenan

mtied LCpi senlalions Pfﬁ‘\'ﬁ.tb iSH }.}.\4 t_i:fu intmcnt o ‘cL.C _t.'v'S{- \;I

Sepoy on compassionate ground but to no 1esu1t

26.07.2002- Applicant's mother submitted another representation for

appointment of her son (applicant of this O.A) to the post of
Sepoy/LDC on compassionate ground. (Annexure- 4 Series)

11.10.2002- Respondents issued call letter to the appiicant and his mother to

appear for physical test at Hgrs. Office, Shilk illong on 28% Oclober,
2002 and a personal interview on 29t QOctober 2002.  (Annexure- 5)
< W Applicant in response- to the wll letter dated 11.10.02
K,./ appeared interview and fared well.
et
6,95.“5.‘20*3- Govt. of India, D.O.P.T issued O.M with the instruction regarding
’ time imit for Compassionute Ap ppointment. {Annexure- 15)

19.08.2005- Applicants’ mother submltted representanon addressed to the Chief

- To .
\,onmhssiuuu, Cusloms & Cenlral Excisc, praying for appoint

of her son Shri Amatjyoti Lahkar to the post of Sepov/LDC on
Lo

amams 3§~ P P | f A r A Y
\.\Jﬂ‘i.PﬁSSJ‘.Gfiu W 51. Ui AR Ure- S, };
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Guwahsti Bench

Applicant approached this Hon'bie Tii
171/2006 for a direction to appoint him lo the post of Scpoy/LDC on
compassionate ground with immediate effect.

Respondents in O.A Neo. 17172006 filed wrillen statoment
specifically stating that case of tne applicant will be considered as
and when vacancy will arisc. {Anncxure- 9)

List of candidates pendmg for appointment on compassionate
ground was published by the respondents. Applicant was placed atl
51, No. 6. (Annexure- 8)

with the
'ipi}h\?&i‘b s
e applicant

E
wﬁho ul faul. (Anncx urc- 10}

Hon'ble Tribunal disposed of the O.A. No. 171/2

DU DR PR | neddoae (v csam ~F 11

.
e f i1
aireclion to the iCSt/uium.;u.a O CONSIACE wnc casce of L

[ I -]
n
c\

Appﬂcant submitted representanon enclosm,q 1udgment and order

\.u:h.tu 04.05.07 in A. No. 17 1/’2006 to thcf Chu:.f Cuuu.l.uoon)ucf.,

Customs and Central Exca,se, Shiliong Zone. (Annexure- 11)

Applicant submitted representation for consideraton of his

appuintment in terms of the judgment and order dated 04.05.07.
(Annexure- 12)
Respondent No. 4 vide impugned memorandum dated 21.05.08
appoinled respondent No. 6 to the post of Sepoy on lemporary basis
against the existing vacancy ignoring the direction of this Hon'bie
Tribunal in OA No. 171/2006. {Anncxure- 13)

Hon'ble Tribunal issued notice in E.P No. 7 7/2008, and the said E.P

L‘AJU. 7/2 OS is5 oh}}. PE’ILUIEB uﬁLGIE t.}'uo Huu blc Tj.lbmﬂi

Respondent No. 4 vide his impugned letter dated 23.10.08 intimated

K o~ 1.
the applicant thal his request for appomlmcm on compassionale

'mounds cannot be acceded to in the uqht of the DOPT’s instruction

d.u. Laied OS uJ. ’)On’z (Ar' CRUWC- 4.4)
Respondents filed reply in E.P No. 7/2008. (Annexture- 16)
Hence this Original Application.

PRAYERS

1. That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pieased to set aside and quash the impugned

memorandum bearing No. 1T (31)4/ET-I11/2007 /10662-67 dated 21.05.2008

(Annexure- 13) as well as the impugned letter bearing No. C. No. II

é)4/h1 -11/2004/29276-77 dated 23.10. 2008 (Annexure- 14),

2, That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to appoint

the applicant to the post of Sepoy on compassionate ground with

<



3.
4.

L

<y

Contral Aalinnivt euve tuunal

il 28 ppp 2009
RCatkLbic)

Guwahati Bench

immediate effect in terms of the direction passed by this Hon'bie Tribunal

in the judgment and order dated 04.05.2007 in O.A No. 171/2006.

Costs of the application. _
Any other relief (s) to which the applicant is entitied as the Hon'ble

Tribunal may deem fit and propex.

Interim order prayed for:

During pendency of the application, the applicant praj«'s for the following
interim relief: - |

{ -
That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents not to fill up
the existing vacant post of Sepoy on compassionate ground tiil disposal of

the Original Application. -

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents that the
pendency of this application shall not be a bar for the respondents for

consideration of the case of the applicant for providing relief as prayed for.



GUWAHAT] BENCH: GUWAHATI
A

(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985)

Title of the case : Q.A.No. Z ES 72009| 2524

' ' i unal
Central Mmmlstrmm

_ Shri Amarjyoti Lahkar. : Applicant.

N 26 ppn 2008
-Versus- -
Union of India & Ors, : Respondents. Wm@ mﬁh

2 Guwahatt Benc
INDEX
| S1. No. Annexure | Particulars [ Pa ze No.

i - Appiication 1-17

2. - Verification : -18-

3, 1 (Series) | Copy of the F.LR dated 21.09.93 (translated copy), ) 9-24 &
20.01.93 and letter dated 28.01.93.

4. 2 Covy of the order dated 12.01.94. i 22—

3. 3 (Series) | Copy of the represeniaiion dated 23.03.94 and 222y
11.08.68.

0. 4 Copy of the representation dated 26.07.02. | ~2.5>-
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(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985)
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Particulars of the order (s) against which this appiication is made:

This application is made against the impugned memorandum dated
21.05.08 (Annexure- 13) and impugned letter bearing No. C. No. 11 (3)4/ET-
11/2004/29276-77 dated 23.10.2008 (Annexure- 14) wherebv applicant has
been denied appointment to the post of Sepoy on compassionate ground in
violation of the direction passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal in judgment and
order dated 04.05.2007 in O.A No. 171/2006, and further praying for a
direction upon the respondents for appointment of the applicant on
compassionate ground with immediate effect to the post of Sepoy in terms
of the direction passed in judgment and order dated 04.05.2007 in O.A No.

17172006 paSe,ed bv this Hon'ble Tribunal.

Jurisdiction of the Tribunal:

The amaiicant declares that the subiect matter of this application is well

Limitafion: _
The applicant further declares that this application is filed within the
limitation prescribed under Section- 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act’

985.

panal

Facts of the case:

That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such he is entitied to ail the
rights, protections and privileges as guaranteed under the Constitution of

India.

That the father of the applicant Shri Gokul Chandra Lahkar was appointed
as Sepoy in the department of Central Excise and Customs in the year 1980.
While working as Sepoy at the office of the Superintendent of Central Excise
and Customs, P.B.C-II Range, Guwahati he is missing since 05.01.1993.
Father of the missing empioyee Shri Gokul Chandra Lahkar lodged an F.LR
on 21.01.1993 at the Basistha Chariali Police Station, Guwahati and requested
the Officer in-charge of the said po]icé station to investigate the matter. In

this connection it is relevant to mention here that Shri Biren Saikia, Inspector

. /q“Mm 3307(23- La{z\f«u—b
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of Central Excise & Customs also 1odged\am‘m.1< in the Chandmari Police

Station on 20.01.93 and it was entered in police station General Diary No. 739
dated 22.01.93. In his F.1.R Shri Biren Saikia, Inspector, Cenn‘éi Excise &
Customs informed about non-attendance of office by Shri Gokul Chandra
Lahkar since 05.01.93. Superintendent of Central Excise & Customs, Shri BR
Das vide his letter dated 28.01.93 addressed to the Asstt. Coliector, Customs
& Central Excise, Guwahati, informed about the lodging of F.LR to the
- Chandmari Police Station about missing of Shri Gokul Chandra Lahkar. Be it
stated that at the time of missing Shri Gokul Chandra Lahkar has served in
the department of Central Excise & Customs for more than 12 years.
Copy of the F.IR dated 21.09.93 (transiated copy), 20.01.93

R B F T N J S 1 QR eers zavsrlosecene] Tacsscsaa st o s aaet oo £
aIi\l lcﬁm Jtatc».i‘. 28.01.9u Ui mu}uocu hCICVV.LIJ.l 10T Per uoch. O

Hon'ble Tribunal as Annexure- 1 (Series].

4.3 Thatitis stated that at the time of missing of Shri Gokul Chandra Lahkar, he
left with his wife, 1 son, 1 daughter and younger brother who were

dependent on him. The present applicant is the only son of the missing Govt.

emplioyee Shri Gokul Chandra Lahkar, who was about 3 years of age at that
point of tim‘me vounger daughter, was about 6 vears of age. meretore,
\______._—-—‘

bemg minor the apphcant could not applv for appomtment on
compassionate 'ground at that point of time. Be it stated that Assistant
Collector, Central Excise, Guwahati vide his order bearing No. C. No.
11/39/3/ Accts/90/433-35 dated 12.01.1994 engaged Smti. Renubala Lahkar,
wife of the missing Govt. emplovee on purely temporary and on contract

_:;
bas1s for a period of 3 months w.e.f. 05.01.94 for cleaning and misc. work @

Pl ——

'{s 27.60 per dav. lhereatter, her appomtment as Casual Worker (rarash) in

the department was extended from time to time and she is still continuing as

Casual worker in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Central Excise,

Guwahati.

Co y of the order dated 12.01.94 is enclosed herewith for

e Of J.J."v'i‘:bj.c Tii }.. hol as Anacoxiis .

4.4 That the wife of missing Govt. employee Smt. Renubala Lahkar submitted a
representation addressed to the Collector, Customs and Central Excise,

Shiflong on 25.03.1994, wherein she stated that her husband is missing since

ﬂwm 330}.}1 L&%&m-
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05.01.93 and his whereabouts is not knoww-and—the Tatier has aiready
brought to the kind notice of the department. In her representation dated
25.03.94 she also stated that since the date of missing of her husband she is
facing hardship along with two minor children, therefore, she prayed for her
employment on compassionate ground to the post of Sepoy but to no result.
Be it stated that mother of the applicant submitted another representation on
11.08.98 praying for her appointment to the post of Sepoy on compassionate

ground but to no resuit.

Copy of the representation dated 25.03.94 and 11.08.98 are enclosed

Tevsmvarilly fmn evaniical Of Han'bls Tribunal as Annoxis
il 108 PCIUSaL O MiGil a2 Hivuidl 4o TEICA L

That your applicant begs to state that his mother finding no response to her
prayer for appointment to the post of Sepoy on compassionate ground
submitted another representation on 26.07.02 addressed to the
Commissioner, Central Excise, Shillong. In her representation dated 26.07.02
she stated that she has got one son who has just appeared his Higher
Secondary Examination and one school going daughter as well as one
unemployed brother of her missing husband as dependents family members
and she is facing hardship to maintain her family of 4 members with the
meager amount of pension and daily wages she receives as Farash in the
department. In her representation dated 26.07.02 she also stated that the
trauma following the episode of disappearance of her husband couplied with
her failing heaith do not permit her to carry on with her assignment as
Farash in the department. Therefore, she prayed for appointment of her son
Shri Amarjyoti Lahkar (applicant of this O.A) to the post of Sepoy/LDC on

compassionate ground, who appeared his Higher Secondary Examination.

the representation dated 26.07.02 is enclosed

7
s

vepeiasd i perasal of Hoble Tribunal as A
OEITWIiul 10T PET Heil uf Hun blc LlLbLl.Ll 645 A

e

InCRUIC- 4,

That your applicant begs to state that office of the Commissioner of Central
Excise, Shillong, vide letter bearing No. C.No. 11 (39) 1/ET-1I/98/37182-92
dated 11.10.2002 issued one call letter in the name of his mother as weil as in
his name. In the said cail letter for appointment on compassionate ground it
was requested to the applicant to appear for physical test at Hqrs. Office,

Shiflong on 28 October, 2002 and a persona‘t. interview on 29% Qctober 2002

lqth 30:/‘()3?:3. L&'ELL(M'L
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before the Interview Board-along with original certificates and mark Sheets,
regarding age, educational qualification, caste etc. Be it stated that the
applicant in response to the call letter dated 11.10.02 appeared interview and
fared weli.

Copy of the cali letter dated 11.10.02 is enciosed herewith for

perusal of Hon'ble Tribunal as Annexure- 5.

That vour applicant begs to state that finding no response to his
appointment on compassionate ground his mother Smt. Renubala Lahkar
submitted one more representation on 19.08.2005 addressed to the Chief
Commissioner, Customs & Central Excise, Shillong. In her representation
dated. 19.08.02 mother of the applicant submitted that it is not possibie to
maintain a family of 4 members with the meager amount of pension and
daily wages she receives as Casual Worker (Farash) in the department. In her
representation she further stated that the trauma following the episode of

disappearance of her husband coupled with her fragile heaith and it do not

permit her to carry on with her assignment as Farash in the department’

anymore. She alsc stated in her representation that her son Shri Amarjyoti -

Lahkar appeared for interview on 29.10.02 in response to the letter dated
11.10.02 issued by the office of the Commissioner of Central Excise &
Customs, Shillong but no communication was received about the outcome of

the interview. Therefore, she prayed for appointment of her son Sii

_Amarjyoti Lahkar as Sepoy/LDC in the respondent department on

compassionate ground and to save the family. The Deputy Commissioner,

Central Excise Division, Guwahati, vide his Ietter dated 03.05.2006
forwarded the representation dated 19.08.2005 submitted by the mother of
the appiicant to the Respondent No. 5 for consideration.

Copy of the representation dated 19.08.05 along with forwarding

i isss 2avmraeassd] o 9um wmsseswseiiel  sa P as
}.ﬁf'itiii' d&itﬁd 0305.06 Gare ﬁiﬁd&?bcd hmcvv;ﬂi f\u P& uoal uf Hun blc

Tribunai as Annexure- 6 and 7 respectively.

That your applicant begs to state that he passed Higher Secondary
Examination in the year 2003 and as such he has got requisite qualification
for appointment to the post of Sepoy on compassionate ground in the

respondent department. But in spite of repeated approach before the

A‘H\M Jélo:x:}, Loﬁ\&m .
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authority by his mother case of the applicant for compassionate
appointment to the post of Hepov on compassionate g:rouna has not been

considered tiii date.

That it is stated that at time of missing of Shri Gokul Chandra Lahkar, Sepoy,
father of the applicant he was about 8 vears of age and as such mother of the
apphcant was appointed bv the respondents pw:eiv on temporarv
contractual basis to the post of Casual Worker (Farash) but her service was
not regularised after serving for a long 13 vears in the department of the
Central Excise. Be it stated that as per the guidelines issued by the Dept. of
Per & Trg. (DOPT), cases of the missing Government servants are aiso
covered under the Scheme for compassionate appointment but the
respondents neither regularise service of the mother of the applicant nor
appointed the applicant on compassionate ground and it is very hard for her
to maintain the family of 4 dependents members. As such mother of the
applicant submitted representations from time to time to the department

praying for appointment of the applicant on compassionate ground, but to

1O resuit.

That it is stated that finding no response from the respondents regarding
ampomtment on compassionate ground, the applicant approached this
Hon'ble Tribunal by filing O.A No. 17172006 under Section 19 of the
Administrative Tribunal’s Act, 1985, In the said application, the applicant
prayed for a direction upon the respondents to appoint the am)hcant to the
post of Sepoy/LDC on compassionate ground with immediate effect, In the
said O.A No. 17172006 the respondents had field written statement
specifically stating that case of the applicant will be considered as and
when vacancy will arise. The relevant portion of the written statement in
O.A No. 17172006 is quoted below for perusai of the Hon'ble Tribunai:

9. At the time of the interview, the applicant was at serial No.
10 in the List for Compassionate appointments., The selection
Committee decided that the candidates who had already appeared
before the Selection Comrmttee may be exempted for future personal

interviews. These candidates may be offered compassionate

Amarc 3:;'03@
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appointments as and when vacanicies atise without tuture personal

interviews. After those vacancy and appointment for the post of
Sepoy (Croup D) as mentioned above, there has been no vacancy
and appointment for the post of Sepoy (Group D) till date. His case
will be considered as and when vacancy will arise.

10) ... Moreover, there is no vacancy for the compassionate
appointment for the post of Sepoy now. Therefore, his case will be

considered in due time.”

From the above submission of the respondents before this Hon'ble
Tribunal it is abundantiy clear that the respondents had assured that case of
the applicant for appointment to the post of Sepoy will be considered as
and whén vacancy wiil arise. However, the Hon'ble Tribunal, after hearing
counsel of the parties and after perusal of the materiais on record was
pleased to dispose of the O.A. No. 171/2006 on 04.05.2007 with the

~ direction to the respondents as foliows:

“10. In the drcumstances, I am of the view that since the
respondents have given an assurance that the applicant’s case will be
considered as and when vacancy arises, the applicant wiil have to
wait tiil such time. The respondents are accordingly directed to
consider the case of the applicant as and when vacancy arises and

communicate the same to the applicant without fail.”

Copy of the list of applicants pending for appointment on
compassionate ground, written statement in O.A No. 171/2006 and
judgment and order dated 04.05.2007 are enclosed herewith for

perusal of Hon'ble Tribunal as Annexure- 8, 9 and 10 respectively.

4,11 That the applicant submitted a representation on 14.05.2007 addressed to -
 the Chief Commissioner, Customs and Centrai Excise, Shillong Zone
enclosing therewith a copy of the judgment and order dated 04.05.2007 in
O.A. No. 171/2006. In his representation dated 14.05.07, the applicant
prayed for consideration of his case sympathetically and to appointment

~ him to the post of Sepoy/LDC on compassionate ground. He submitted

Armarc {[(’70}1 L oJsz.
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reminder/representation on 14.09.2007  for consideratiorn™ of~ his
v

éppointment in any vacancy of LDC/Sepo

H

on compassionate ground.
Copy of the representation dated 14.05.07 and 14.09.07 are
enclosed . herewith for peimsal of Hon'ble Tribunal as

Annexure- 11 and 12 respectively.

That it is stated that applicant while waiting for his appointment on

compassionate ground in terms of the direction passed by this Hon'ble

Tribunal in O.A. No. 17172006, the respondent No. 4 vide his

appointed one Shri Raju Bordoloi, (respondent No. 6) to the post of Sepoy
on temporary basis against the existing vacancy. It is stated that this
Hon'ble Tribunal in O.A. No. 17172006 directed the respondents to
consider the case of the applicant as and when vacancy arises and
communicate the same to the applicant without fail. But the respondent No.

4 without considering the direction passed by this Hon'bie Tribunal in O.A.

" No. 171/2006 has appointed Shri Raju Bordoioi to the post of Sepov and

thereby filled up the vacant post of Sepoy for compassionate ai;pointment.
As such action of the respondents in appointing Shri Raju Bordoloi vide
impugned memorandum dated 21.05.2008 is ciear viciation of the direction
passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal on 04.05.2007 in O.A. No. 171/2006.
Therefore the impugned memorandum dated 21.05.2008 is liable to be set
aside and quashed. |

Copy of the impugned memorandum dated 21.05.08 is

1

enclosed  herewith for perusal of Hon'ble Tribunal as
Annexure- 13.

That the applicant states that finding no response regarding his appointment
on compassionate ground in terms of the direction passed by this Hon'bie
Tribunal in the judgment and order dated 04.05.2007 in O.A. No. 17172006,
he has approached this Hon'ble Tribunal by filing E.P. No. 7/2008 in O.A
No. 171/2006 under Rule 24 of Central Administrative Tribunal (Procedure)
Rule, 1987 for compliance of the order of the Hon'bie Tribunal. However, the

— - g

Hon'ble Tribunal pleased to issue notice in E.P No. 7/2008 on 03.09.2008,

Pmarc 33[0 DQ'JL Ladkor
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further consideration.

That the respondent No. 4 vide his i‘mpugned letter bearing No. C. No. II (3)
4/ET-11/2004/29276-77 dated 23.10.2008 intimated the applicant that his
réquest for appointment on compassionate grounds cannot be acceded to in
the light of the DOPT’s instruction F. No. 14014/19/2002-Estt (D) dated
05.05.2003, which provides that the maximum time a person’s name can be
kept under consideration for offering Compassionate Appointment will be
three years. Be it stated that the respondents after receipt of the notice of the
Hon'ble Tribunal in E.P No. 7/2008 most mechanically issued the impugned
lettet dated 23.10.2008, which is passed in violation of the direction passed
by the Hon'ble Tribunal in judgment and order dated 04.05.2007 in O.A No.

* 17172006, as such the said the impugned letter dated 23.10.08 is illegal and

arbitrary and the same is liable to be set aside and quashed.

Copy of the impugned letter dated 23.10.2008 is enclosed

herewith and murked as Annexurc- 14. .

That the Govt. of India, Depart of personnel and Training, vide it's O.M No.
14014/19/2002-Fstt. (D) dated 5t May, 2003 issued instruction regarding
time limit for Compassionate Appointment. In the said O.M it has been
provided that if Compassionate Appointment to genuine and deserving
cases, as per the guidelines contained in the above OMs is not possibie in the
first year, due to non-availability of | regular vacancy, the prescribed
Committee may review such cases to evaluate the financial conditions of the
family to arrive at a decision as to whether a particular case warrants
extension by one more year, for consideration for Compassionate
Appointment by the Committee, subject to availability of a clear vacancy
within the prescribed 5% quota. If no scrutiny by the Committee, a case is
considered to be deserving, the name of such a person can be continued for
consideration for one more vear. |

In para 3 of the said O.M it is further provided that the maximum
time a person’s name can be kept under consideration for offering
Compassionate Appointment will be three vears, subject to the condition

that the prescribed Committee has reviewed and certified the penurious

M 3}04& L&QJ‘M-
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condition of the applicant at the end of the first-amd the second vear. After
three yéars, if Compassionate Appointment is not possible to be offered to
the Applicant, his case wili be finally closed, and will not be considered
again.
It is categorically stated that the condition laid down by the DOPT in
O.M dated 05.05.2003 is not applicable in the instant case of the applicant as
because applicant was selected by the selection committee for compassionate
appointment in the year 2002, as such his case is Hable to be considered in
terms of the instruction remained in force at that relevant point of time. The
respondents in para 9 of the written statement in O.A No. 171/2006 have
very categorically stated that: _
“The selection Committee decided that the candidates who had
already appeared before the Selection Committee may be exempted

for future personal interviews.”

Again in para 10 of the written statement the respondents have
slaled that:
“there is no vacancy for the compassionate appointment for the post

of Sepoy now. Therefore, his case will be considered in due time”.

Therefore, the respondents are barred by law of estoppel to deny
appointment of the applicant on the basis of the O.M dated 05.05.2003.
Moreover, the O.M dated 05.05.2003 was very much in force when the
Hon'ble Tribunal decided the O.A. No. i71 /2006 and directed the
respondents vide judgment and order dated 04.05.2007 “to consider the
case of the applicant as and when vacancy arises and communicate the
same to the applicant without fail.”

1t is quite clear from the above direction of the learned Tribunal that
as and when vacancy to the post of Sepoy will arise respondents are to
consider case of the applicant for compassionate appointment against that
vacancy. But the respondent No. 4 instead of compliance with the aforesaid
direction of the Hon'ble Tribunal has passed the nnpuqned letter dated
23.10.2008, wherein respondent No. 4 acted contrary to the decision of the
Hon’bile Tribunal and held that in terms of O.M dated 05.05.2003 request for

appomtment on compassmnate ar ounds cannot be acceded to in the hght of

Amar Uja&f— Lablore.
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the QOFT’S instruction F. No. 14014/19/2002-Estt (D) dated 05.05.2003. 1t
appeairs from the impugned order dated 23.10.2008 that the respondents
have not at a]i examined the direction of this Hon'ble Tribunal regarding
consideration of the case of the applicant for compassionate appointment as
and when vacancy arises, as such the respondents have deliberately and
wilifully violated the direction of this Hon'bie Tribunal in the judgment
and order dated 04.05.2007 in O.A No. 171/2006. It is to be noted here at
this stage that the O.M dated 09.10.1998 and O.M dated 05.05.2003 were
very much in force when the Hon'ble Tribunal has passed the direction in
judgment and order dated 04.05.2007 in O.A No. 171 /2006 and said
direction of the Hon'ble Tribunal is still in force. As such respondents are
not entitied to reject the claim of the applicant for compassionate
appointment on the basis of O.M dated 05.05.2003 since the direction of the
Hon'ble Tribunal in judgment and order dated 04.05.2007 has already
attained finality. It is further stated that when the Hon'ble Tribunai decided
a matter and pleased to pass a direction in that event if the respondents ate
aggrieved with the direction of the Hon'ble Tribunal they are at liberty to
approach the appropriafe forum but the respondents cannot deliberately

' and.wﬂ]fu]ly act contrary to the direction of the learned Tribﬁ:nal. As such

 the impugned order dated 21.05.08 and 23.10.2008 are illegal, arbitrary and
the same are Iiable to be set aside and quashed, therefore the Hon'ble
Tribunal be pleased to set aside and quash the impugned order dated
73.10.2008 passed by respondent No. 4 and further be pleased to direct the
respondents to appoint the applicant to the post of Sepoy in the Light of the
ditection passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal in the judgment and order dated
04.05.2007 in O.A No. 171/2006.

Copy of the O.M dated 05.05.2003 is enciosed herewith
and markced as Anncgusc- 15, '

4.16 That it is stated that the respondents have filed a written statement in E.P
No. 7/2008. In para 4 of the written statement the respondents have stated as
foliows:

“4....... Compassionate Appointments are governed by DOPT's O.M
No. 14014/19/2002-Estt (D) dated 5.5.2003. DOPT’s circular dated

5.5.2003 provides that maximum period for compassionate

Ao 3;[07".& L(»Q/J(m
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Committee for compassionate Appointment met on 24t March, 2008

and decided that all cases barred by limitation (including that of the
applicant) should not be considered in the light of the aforesaid
DOPT's instruction. This decision was approved by the competent
Authority Respondent No. 3. There was no vacancy in the grade of
LDC while there were only 2 vacancies in the grade of Sepoys at the
time of considering the case of the appointment. Accordingly, non
consideration of the applicant’s case is account of observance of the
scheme for compassionate appointment laid down by Government
of India.”

In para 5 of the written statement it is further stated as follows:

“5.  That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5 of the
execution petition the respondents beg to state that the order dated
4% May, 2007 passed by the Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati Bench in O.A.
No. 171/2006 did not require that the respondents were to provide
compassionate appointment to the applicant as a matter of right.
However, due to oversight the respondents did not inform the
applicant that his case could not be considered in the light of DOPT's
instruction dated 5.5.2003. ...” '

From the above submission of the respondents in the reply in E.P
No. 7/2008, it reflects very casual approach of the respondents in comp]ianée
with the direction passed by the Hon’bie Tribunal in the judgment and order
dated 04.05.2007 in O.A. No. 17172006, as such action of the respondents are
contemptuous in nature. Be it stated that the applicant submitted a
representation on 14.05.2007 addressed to the Chief Commissioner, Customs
and Central Excise, Shillong Zone enclosing therewith a copy of the
judgment and order dated 04.05.2007 in O.A. No. 171/2006, therefore it is
" not a case that the respondents were not at ali aware of the judgment and
order dated 04.05.2007 in O.A. No. 171/2006 when 2 post of Sepoy fell
vacant for appointment on compassionate ground. Therefore duty of the
respondents was to consider appointment of the applicant a'gainst any of

those vacancies in terms of the direction passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal.

Amore Jodis Lodbarc
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But the respondents have most casuaily disobeved the direction of this

Hon'ble Tribunal and not at all considered the appointment of the applicant

on compassionate against those vacancies. It is further stated that right of the

- applicant for consideration for appointment on compassionate ground has

accrued from the direction of this Hon bie Tribunal in judgment and order
dated 04.05.2007 in O.A. No. 171 /2006, which is stiii in force.

opy of the written statement in E.P 0.7/ 2005 is enclosed

1
wrewilth and marked as Annexurc- 16

= (‘n

That it is stated that the direction of the Hon'bie Tribunal in it’s judgment
and order dated 04.05.2007 in O.A No. 1712006 has attained it’s finality
and it appears from the contention of the respondents in para 4 of the
written statement in E.P No. 7/2008 that the respondents have not at ail
examined the direction of this Hon'ble Tribunal regarding consideration of
the case of the applicant for compassionate appointment as and when
vacancy arose and deliberately ignored direction of this Hon'ble Tribunal in
the judgment and order dated 04.05.2007 in O.A No. 171 /2006.

It is further stated that the Hon'ble Tribunal after considering the
subrmssmn of the responclents in O.A. No. 17172006 and also after scrutmv
of the D.O.P.T office memorandum, directed the respondents to consider
the case of the applicant for compassionate appointment as and when
vacancy arises, as such question of rejection of the case of the applicant on
the point of barred by limitation does not arise at ail. Be it stated that from
the submission of the respondents it is very much clear that there were 2
vacancies in the grade of Sepoys after the judgment and order dated
04.05.2007 in O.A. No. 17172006, as such it is the duty of the respondents to
consider the case of the applicant for appointment against any of those
vacancies of Sepoy in order to comply with the direction of the Hon'ble
Tribunal in O.A. No. 171/2006. But the respondents deliberately and
willfully disobeyed the direction of the Hor'bie Tribunal and denied
appointment of the applicant to the post of Sepoy. Therefore the Hon'bie
Tribunal be pleased to set aside'and quash the impugned memorandum
dated 21.05.08 and the impugned letter dated 23.10.2008 and further be
pleased to direct the respondents to appoint the avphcant to the post of
Sepoy in terms of the direction passed on 04.05.2007 in O.A. No. 171/2006.

Frnarc J(‘;,O,Q,;_ Ladlear
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4.18 That the applicant states that he has come ‘te-learnfromm Teliable source that

there are posts of Sepoy lying vacant in the respondent department under

the quota for compassionate appointment, as such there is no difficuity on
the part of the respondents to appoint the applicant against one such
vacancy of Sepoy in terms of the direction passed by the Hon'bie Tribunal

in judgment and order dated 04.05.2007 in O.A No. 171/2006.

4.19 That it is a fit case for the Hon'ble Tribunal to interfere with and protect the
rights and interests of the applicant by passing an appropriate order
directing the respondents to appoint the applicant on compassionate ground
in the existing vacant post of Sepoy in the light of the direction passed by the
Hon'ble Tribunal in 1uagment and order dated 04.05.2007 in O.A No.
171/2006.

4.20 That this application is made bonafide and for the cause of justice.

5. Grounds for relief (s} with legal provisions:

5.1  For that the impugned memorandum dated 21.05.08 and impugned letter
dated 23.10.2008 are contemptuous in nature and an act of deliberate

violation of the Hon'ble Tribunal’s judgment and order dated 04.05.2007 in
O.A. No. 171/2006, as such same are liable to be set aside and quashed.

o
N

For that when the Hon'ble Tribunal being a competent Court of iaw,
adjudicated the issue involved in the instant case and directed the
respondents to consider appointment of the applicant as and when vacancy
arises, as such the respondent No. 4 has no jurisdiction to violate the
direction of the Hon'ble Tribunal.
5.3  For that applicant has acquired a valuable legal right for consideration for
appointment to the post of Sepoy on compassionate groun& in terms of the
direction passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal in the judgment and order dated
04.05.2007 in O.A No. 171/2006, which is still in force.

>4  For that the direction of the Hon'ble Tribunal in it's judgment and order
dated 04.05.2007 in O.A No. 17172006 has attained it's finality, as such

-Jjo :2:'. L(L‘QLL(ND
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respondents are duty bound to consider a}vpom%meﬁt—emi;eappncanuo_the

post of Sepoy against the existing vacancy.

For that the DOPT O.M dated 05.05.2003 is not applicable in the instant case
of the applicant since the Hon'ble Tribunal in the judgment and order dated
04.05.2007 in O.A No. 171/2006 has directed the respondents to consider
case of the applicant for appointment on compassionate ground as and
when vacancy arise, and said direction of the Hon’ble Tribunal is stil in

force.

For that the respondent No. 6 has been appointed against the vacant post of
Sepoy on compassionate ground vide impugned memorandum dated-
21.05.2008, after the direction passed by this Hon bie Tribunal on 04.05.2007
in O.A No. 171/2006. As such the impugned memorandum dated 21.05.08
has been issued in violation of the direction of this Hon'ble Tribunali,

therefore the same is liable to be set aside and quashed.

For that the respondents have very mechanically rejected the case of the
applicant vide impugned letter dated 23.10.2008 without complying the
direction passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal in judgment and order dated

4.05.2007 in O.A No. 171/2006. As such the impugned Ietter dated
10

]

10.2008 is Iiable to be set aside and quashed.

&

For that validity and legality of the judgment of the learned Tribunai dated
04.05.2007 in O.A. No. 171/2006 cannot be questioned by the respondents
while impiementing the same, however, if the respondents have aggrieved
with the direction of the Hon'ble Tribunal they are at liberty to approach
the appropriate forum but the respondents cannot deliberately and
willfuily act contrary to the direction of the learned Tribunal as evident
from the impugned letter dated 23.10.2008 hence the same is liable to be set

aside and quashed.

For that the DOPT in O.M dated 05.05.2003 is not applicable in the instant
case of the applicant as because applicant was selected by the selection
committee for compassionate appointment in the year 2002, as such his case
is liable to be considered in terms of the instruction remained in force at

that relevant point of time

A‘ma\.rt 330 N Lw‘&o&.ru
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For that, father of the applicant is missing while 11
after serving the department for more than 12 years leaving behmcl 4
dependent tamily members

For that, the applicant is entitled to be considered for compassionate

appointment to support the dependent family members,

For that, applicant appeared interview in the year 2002 for appointment to
the post of Sepoy on compassionate ground and the selection Committee
decided that the candidates wio had already appeared before the Selection

Committee may be exempted for future personal interviews:-

For that, as per rule case of compassionate appointment ought to have been
considered on priority basis considering the urgency of the matter but
unfortunately no such consideration has been made in the instant case of

the applicant.

Details of remedies exhausted.
That the applicant deciares that he has exhausted ali the remedies available

to and there is no other alternative remedy than to file this application,

Matters not previousiy filed or pending with any other Court,
The applicant rurther deciares that save and except filing of O.A No.

171/2006 he had not previously filed any application, Writ Petition or Suit
before any Court or any other Authority or any other Bench of the Tribunai
regarding the subject matter of this application nor any such application,

Writ Petition or Suit is pending before any of them.

Relief (s sought for:

Under the tacts and circumstances stated above, the applicant humbly
prays that Your Lordships be pleased to admit this application, caii for the
records of the case and issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to
why the relief (s) sought for in this application shall not be granted and on
perusal of the records and after hearing the parties on the cause or causes

that may be shown, be pleased to grant the following relief(s):

Gy ey LA TR TR \ﬁd@e"&”)‘{ui}
Contrsd Adtnin tnistrative Trbuna) |
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That the Hon'bie Tribunal be pleased to set aside afid

memorandum bearing No. II (31)4/ET-111/ 2007/ 10662-67 dated 71.05.2008

(Annexure— 13) as well as the impugned letter bearing No. C. No. II
(3)4/ET- II/' 2004/29276-77 dated 23.10.2008 (Annexure- 14) )

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to appoint

the applicant to the post of Sepoy on compassionate ground with

immediate effect in terms of the direction passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal
in the judgment and order clated 04.05.2007 in O. A No. 171/2006.

Costs of the application.
Any other relief (s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Hon'ble

Tribunal may deem fit and proper.

Interim order prayed for:

During pendency of the app]icat:ion, the applicant prays for the foliowing

interim relief: -

That the Hon'bie 11‘1b11na1 be pieasecl to direct the resvonaents not to fiii up

.tne existing vacant post of bepov on compassmnate ground il disposai of

the Ungmal Am)hcatlon

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be bleased to direct the respondents that the
pendency of this application shall not be a bar for the respondents for

consideration of the case of the applicant for providing relief as prayed for.

MR AL L L Y AR AL AL LN L TN Y N T Y YT PP

Particulars of the I.P.O

L.P.O No. : 396, 405_534
Dale of issuc 09y Ol A9
Issued from : G.P.O, Guwahat
Pd}wblﬁ at : : : G, P O, \FUW u;mtl

List of enciosures:
As given in the index,
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I Shri Amarjyoti Lahkar, 5/0- Gokul Chandra Lahkar, aged about 25
vears, resident of Vill & P.O- Sanakuchi, Dist- Nalbari, Assam, applicant in
the instant original application,' do hereby verify that the statements made
in Paragraph 1 to 4 and 6 to 12 are true to my knowledge and those made in
Paragraph 5 are true to my legal advice and I have not suppressed any

material fact.

And 1 sign this verification on this the 7/54 day of April, 2009.

—cq'wm- 3307‘* LG
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- Annexure- 1 (Series}

(E"‘i“l ol \
A B }
(Translated from Assamease) ) :
@bnamg e 7*“’*
To. | Mrmntwmw "i'a*émm al
Officer in charge, 24 '
Basisla Chariali Police Station, £ 8 APR 2009
Guwahati- 28,
~ 4 . s . guv‘fﬂ
Sub:- Regarding missing. nati BQ”M
Sir,
With due respect I submit that mv ‘son Shri (,o}:.}l Chandra Lahkar is a

fourth grade employee in the office of the b‘uperi.ntendent of Lentrai Excise
situated at Chandmari. From last 05.01.93 Shri Gokul Chandra Lahkar has not
returned from his office. On ésking about him at his office I came to learn that on
05.01.95 at about 6.30 in the morning he went to Shri Jit Singh, owner of a Iine
hotel at 9th Mile (G;uwa’haﬁ) to collect money. On coming to know that T went to
Shri Jit Singh and came to know that Shri Gokul Chandra Lahkar went to him and
returned from him. But after searching many places T have not received any
information regarding whereabouté of my son. As a result I am in very anxious
mood in my house. Moreover, I aiso anticipating that somebody might have done
any unwanted incident to my son. Therefore, I request you to investigate the

matter and take necessary action.

Yours faithfully

5d/- .
Shri Chanaram Lahkar.
Maidam Bakra para

iaradhati_ NQ

SWAMVY SLLE AL i,

21/1/93.
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CUSTOMS AND CENTRAL EXCISE
CSUWAHATTI ’
. r'/*‘?—”.ﬂ-d’
L7RDER
) v Dated Guwahati
. , i .o the 12th January,1993J>4

R T T Smtd, Renubal& Lahakar is hereby engaged purely

?i- SR : tcmporary and on contract basis and no work no pay basis ?
F for a period of 3 (three ) months w. +£.5.1,94 for cleaning

S5 and misc.work in - PBC=I/PBC- II/RBC/Amingaon Range

ta @ Rs,27'60 per daye

Zither cf the party can terminate the contract with
out assigning any reasonglt will not lead to employer and i
employee relationshipo !

SAl -

{ S.R.BARUAH ) ,
ASSISTANT COLLECTOR '

‘-5\

Dateds- O / //4

Cogy forwarded for 1n£ormation and necessary
- action tosn -

gk 1) The A.P.R D+eCentral Excise,Guwahati“
:—\JV/ 2) Sheh Ranubnla Lahakard

3) The Superintendent .pac-z/aac/m ngaon/pPBC-I1
Ranga,Guwahatié

e lwduu&f~£5&/47ﬁ

S ‘ ' ( SOROB UM‘! )
ASSISTANT / COLLECYOR
CERTRAL EXCISE::GUWAHAE;

2?@%n%ﬁ&&nm@@%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ@$%\

‘12/8 Aﬁﬂ 2009
éﬂmﬁﬂzmxa

Tuwahati Benoh

T T DTSR S T

RN At e T T

ey et




The Cownissioner of
Central Excigé[ ~

" Shillong. ‘im;j’
T
(anough propax. channel)
? ‘rm vl /
mly T
8ir, pimyl
’ e
]irn»,-m

{}" “: i f ,r“

. Most
J,‘ following £aw‘&1nes for
b b
;igl consideraLionl

P.B.C~ TTRange,GUWahati.

Guwahatl-3 oni22,1

1haL Sir,

woanible

vr ‘

dated 3 6 98 f r the

Subjectanprayer for

LA Tha1 811, my husband Shri Gokul Ch. Lahakar was
"+ -as Sepoy in your department and after serving for
"he was missinglfrom 5,1.93 while on service.
}wi he wa; aervin 'at the‘office of the

pcnsion and daily Wages as Farash of your departient. 1

, That Sir, - I have passed Cla
ffi'enclosed) andlas quch I applied to your

| \/4‘14 NeXLhe - 5

@ o LA

Job of Se oy— ap lication Regarxding
P p J

.

humbly and . respectfully I beg to lay before you thn»

favour of your kind information sympathet |-
cand neceq rary action.

workineg
more than 12 years
At the time of mlgsikrg

Su;uarszchulent_ Of Central fee o,

Accordingly F.I.R. was lodged by ari Chana Pam Laled- o
father of my husband with Basistha Chariali P
7 21.1.93 Also the dopartment 16dged T I..
«33 and it was
Uiary No.739 dta22 193, My husband is still missing and
' years have si?ce been elapsed without any trael of him.

eSa, Cuunhntd <20 oy,
to the

entoredin police station

Chandmnri 1.5,
Gonave

more thon

I have one school going son and one schocl
 gotng daughteﬁ ?s well as one unemployed brother of

husband . as deandent and in.the ptesent d

my mmissing

ays of hardship it is mot.

0 mninLnin a famlly of 4 memwbors with meagre amount of

am receiving.

s~1X in the year 1978 (Copy

honour vide application

pogt of aepoy of your departmnnt on aompassionale
/
qround(uopy!en?losed) astpqro M. NO 14014/H/97 EsLL(D), Govi.of Ipdia

Ministry of Peronnel, Public Grivences and Penaion (DOPT), New Delhi
' dated 31

«10. 9/ copy nnvlovnd) for favour of your aympathel jc
g&nxulch-rg\LiLn\.

As sUch I would again like to reguest your honour bto juo-
Kind enough” to qppoint me as a Sepoy in your departm

same me and my fam]]\

cnt and theareby

membergs from Aact of kind

astarvation for which

nesa I shall rnmain n~ver grateful to your honour.

"
i

|

m PEE e a%ﬁ*swm“
G . Ceﬁmm&@mm&ﬁ@@m?ﬁbmnﬂ

S 28 R 2000

uwahatBonyh ;

o
\

Yours faithfully,

P T 6

(REHU BALA LAHKAR)
W/0.GOKUL Cll. LAHAKAR,
MISSING SEPQY OF CHENTRAL
EXCISI s sGUWALIATT .

6
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i
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i
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‘ 'V Subjact Bummmmmmmmmﬁmg

With due respect I beg to submit herewith the following

"/favwr of your perusal and. sympathetic consideration.

:That Sir, my hugsband 8 Qukul Ch. Lahakar was working in
j" Depttl of Customs and Central Excise as Se

oepoy and was posted
QUthcti PBC~II Range. '

"...___;.That Sir, from 5.1.93, he ie missing and his wheresbouts is

rThQ matter haa al:eady been brought to your kind notice.

N RS

i That Sir. 1 am faolng great hardship since the cate of
.'misslng ohmy husband along,with two mtnor children.'i’hat Sir,I
‘~3‘..;

4hall be highly obllged it you kindly employ me in your office

oh‘ eompnao fona

ta -ground in the cadre of Sepoy and thus save from

b stamation _and thie act of _your kindneea 1 ahall[gvorj.qraterul Lrenndn
1"for your kind consideration.- .

& PRI Yours fafthfully,
Centrad A@mnmm@m Tefounal
B .- v ) » f\ / o
8 2009 - 9/
: APR 2009 ' Mrs. Renu Bgla Lahkar)
e éuwahﬂ 2angh i .
Gopy_to 1~ . e . ;

The genaral‘Secﬁeiary,.cf."u" officers Association,Shillong.

Z2e The Hecretary, Gr.op®
Information.

T4 Ry W\ibajq (o 2

( MRs. Renus Balg i!}

Officors Association,Guwnhati for
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The Commissioner ] Qmmmm DBunal |
Centeal ixgine. Shitlong, : ]
[hrong) Praper Channel|

, 28 w700
Subject: p

B . S
TEVIET =t
raver for job ofSepov/l DC o compass

sionate groyng. Reghuding,  Guwahati Bench ;
% Mast humbly ang respectlolly. 1 bey
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That Sir,
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Department and
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| e (Typed copy)
io, 1 uwahati Bench
n,_,_ - E A Hlssuﬂn ~ & INJ

« Central Excise, *amnomz

{ ol a1 Tadd "\'hl't‘i“.\
i\ LAV AL r’LU PADSINR UR XS 5 .I.!.L.L'[
JIT,
- .
Subject: Praver for job of Sepoy/LDC on compassionate ground. Regarding

Most humbiv and l'E‘bDeLti'LﬂiV 1 beg to iav before you the ioiiowmg few lines

e se wregtae dedeue

£ s RS I fh.as, e T
Y VUUT Miia diils 5Y Iﬁl.ln thetic consideration.

That Sir, my husband Shri Gokul Ch. Lahkar was w orking as Sepoy in v
riny {~ e 1lian 12 weas 1~. siy

3l ot < 3
sl Owl Y 15 _LU.L .IJ.I_U.I.\_ AT R J\L(L!.L_ i

ervice. At that vomt of time, he was serving at the office of the

vyiaoa

been ne sim
l\J L’\.LL l—lLLDOJ—!.I.E, oS R RAW

. i odged by Shri Chana Ram Lahkar, father of my
husband with B‘-":}Bﬂm Chariali, PS, Cuwahati-28 on 21/ 01/ 1993. Tlm Dhgarmum‘..
also lodged and 1 1 PS. G i- 3 on 22/01/1993

was rogislored in P e 4o H {1 OO /MY /’!00’1 A<r 1-.“.—-‘!\-..«.-1 HS 11
YYD L\.bwl;!...l.\.,tl B RN I N LA LR L’_!.ll.l.'.y ES ) AL LA &h}‘ UL/ AL S It LVJ.'V EARV RG] & "4 Lo USER
missing and more than 9 (nine) years elapsed ever since
That Sir, T have onc son who has just appearcd his Higher Sccondary
examination and one School going daughter as well as one unemployed brother of
my missing hus.:,ana as dependents and in the preseat days of hardshipy il is nol
possible to maintain a family of 4 (four) members with the meager amount of
pension and de“"y wages | receive as Farash in the Department,
That Sir, I applied to your honour vide application dated 03/06/1998 for the
ost of Qm‘.-,." tn the Desastiasent I e swemss Y WA DT
I LV uL. U-/V ES AN CEIL S L.t/‘l‘!. l..LLL\,.!.lk Ul.!. \.UJ_LLt"!.GOLULuI.lL 5.I_Uld_l.l.\.l lllJ .t.'L.L LV AN,
14014/8/97 Estt (D) of the Govt. of India, Ministry of Personnel, Fublic Grievance
el Pl TYOYDPTY DNloass I\.JLJ 1..6...7 21 ’1!‘/1 g7 £.,11.......1 1., SIS ORI P MY
HIILL 1 ClLIo38r1L \L’\.’l .l;, INCVYY S HZ w8 w.’.L/ / L2777 :.Uu\lvvcu U\’ d requnucry LCLLTLL
11/08/1998.
Tlat © le Leaitenyn fllosring 1he amianda of digammeseameoc of v haslhaad
L oirses LEE%. ALELLALLNKE REW/RBIVIVW RS Y [ N L \.t}mb AL WL Luﬂl{rt’\..llllul\.\_ (el _!J.I.\ J.l\-LDL"l,Ll\.{_

do not permit me to ¢ arry on with my assnznment as

e uawon sl o ol 3 awsr vy s A
55 L LlL.t"lL L_!J_I_L.ll.l l.-l.LI.V FERIU 0N

That Sir, my son Shri Amarjyoti Lahkar, who has just appeared his Higher

Co, vt err Farasvaisvalio o PR . “.--,11" L.-.J‘t Tomvrioves  swaommed  Iyi mialeic masbalimn
._JL.\.\..L!.\.‘_!AJ.!I ERF N EEENNNRIZAGASSN ) A (l\.ll\d.L {5 AW J 5 139 Lul\’ul& ijle\_lL s \) ARIAS LN ALSCARANSLE
examination with a 28d Division against his name. C .opies of his HSI.C certificate,
P JUNEEEY SRR S (UL ¥ R, ‘! i OO SRR sl B 28 b SV, S 12 e _— .1

.1 1 1 PUTRRPO S I sasnss  sawmrileanicy
L\ACL!U.LJ\' Lairia, cu.._uut. Ll uI':u Marss St U wic Seiid cnu.uuuuu JI di€ TIiiUse

herewith for your kind perusal.

Th..t Ce I L. N
LY JI, 1 ohu.u e CA‘LI';‘M&C})’ 51« eful

toy vresirr heerdom £ 036 Tale smrizees do
W V\”-Ll UCJ.U.OJ.I € 11 LAY ndaic is

LWL
considered for a post of Sepoy/LDC in the Department on compassionate grounc'i 1'11
F 1l Temerl o Tindia T“v{ﬁ" s =T P el Padalie Talces el Py

e T 7o 4% s
0 AUV e Uz Liiliied, v i CCESTRNTI, ©Wodl Liicvandds and rinsio

OPT), New Delhd dated 31/10/1997 referred to above.

That Sir, your kind action in the matter will save my entire family from being

rulned and abvsmal despair
PRFEESLM TS IERLT ALY E }’ Sidleis L4 L.L'.‘l_ S4LL .

That Sir, for this act of kindness, I shall remain ever grateful.

Enclo: As stated above (1 sheet)

{Renu bala 1ahkar)

Central J:‘.XCISQ Guw dl‘lﬁﬁ
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Subject: Appointment on Combassionate Ground - regarding,
I'am directed to refer to your application dated 24 - O Y. 9% on the

above subject and to request you to appear for a physical test at Hqrs. Office,

whlllonq an 28" October, 2002 and a personal interview on 29% October, 2002
1 Lefore the Interview Board at the Chamber of thL Additional Commissioner (P&V),

“at-Morelio Com ound, Shillong at _//. alon with your Original Certificates, %':."
it ¢ P g at _//: g0 44 alongwith y g L .
and Marksheets regarding age, educatlonal qualification, caste, etc. -

You may also like to note that if you fail'to appear before the Interview Board
jt‘ the time and place mentioned above,

your request for compassionate
uppointsm_nt will not be consldered

»r‘;,,&‘%@t ﬂ% /%l\')/
e ) (M. LLIYRW .

. 5 . ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER (ESTT)
o K —Ew o ...CUSTOMS & CENTRAL EXCISE
- " ' T : SHILLONG.
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Dated Guwahati, the 19th.of AT TSt 20 rbemene R :'g
. Al FRET Aty
| Central Administrative Tritumal
The Chief Commissioner, 26
Customs & Central !()Excise, hPR ZDDQ }
Shillong. R S
g Tthu%x P YOopey C_\\C\Y\Y\Q.Q. ‘ ‘ - Rﬁ o~ if??" Y
Subject: - Prayer for job of Sepoy/LDC on compassionate grotuad uwahati Bench ‘
Respected Sir,
‘Most humbly and respectfully | beg to lay before you the following few lines for your kind g
and sympathetic consideration.

That Sir, my husband Shri Gokul Ch. Lahakar was working as sepoy in your Departime:nt
and after serving for more than 12 years he has been missing since 5.1.1993 while on service
Atthat point of time he was serving at the office of the Superintendent PBC-1l Range, Gurvahai:
and more than 12 years elapsed ever since his disappearance.

That Sir, | have one son who is studyir‘.g UA 2nd year and one daughter who is sty - s
Higher Secondary 2nd year as well as an unemployed brother of my missing husband as
dependent and in the present days of hardship itis not possible to maintain a family of 4 {four)

members with the meagré amount of pension and daily wages | receive as Casual Worker
(Farash) in the Department.

That Sir,' the trauma following the episode of disappearance of my hunband coup'ad

with my failing health do not permit me to carry on with my assignment as Farash in the -
department anymore. o

That Sir, vide my representation dt. 26.7.02 (copy enclosed) to the Commissioner
Central Excise, Shillong | prayed for appaintment of my son Sri Amarjyoti Lahkar as Sepoy!
LDC in }his' department on compassionate ground.

" That Sir, as per call letter under C.No. 39)/ET-11/98/37182-92 dl. 11.10.02 (Copy
enclosed) of your office my son Sri Amarjyoti Lahkar appeared for interview on 29 10 02 at
Shillong but Sir no commL}nicalion has yel been received about the outcome of the interview

) That Sir, inthe above circumstances | forvently request you to appointmy son Sri Amarjvoti
Lahkar as Sepoy/LDC in this department on compassionate ground and save the family

That Sir, for this act of kindness | shall remain ever grateful to your honour.

Enclo : ' Yours faithfully,
(i) Representationdt. 26.2.02 - . o " ' T
(il) Call letter dt. 11.10.02 v EUWU\ bakoo Lalnlcade
(i) H.S.L.C., H.S. Marksheets. (14 fund -1 Mratneat. (RENUBALA LAHKAR )
v : Casual Worker in office of the Deputy
Commissioner, Central Excise, Guwal it

) . T T v « A - <
g - - ? s {

o gt e | et
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C:No 11(3) 1/13'1*/ACG/92% .

—
=

To

mated- 3. ST 04

M

uousg neyemn

The Joint Commissioner(P&V), ’
Central Excise,
Shillong,

| 6007 bdV g ;

&gnw mmusiugwpv ;-e.g?}ps?w ;,

Sir,

Subject:- Prayer for Job of Sepoy/
ST Regarding,

L.D.C. on Compassionate ground —

I have to forward herewith one
Renubala Lahakar W/o Shri G.C. Lahakar
addressed to ‘the. ‘Cominiss;i ’
~of her son Shri Amarjyoti Lahakar

compassionate ground for consideration at your end.

Ve

Enclo: As above.

Yours faithfully,

B B
(B. Dasgupt
Deputy Commission
Central Excise Divisioi
' Guwabhati.
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINIS| ARIVE 1 RIBUNAL
GUIWVAHATI BENCH GUWAHATI

FET TITEAF aﬁwmf“
OA NOL1TH2006
SHRIAMARIYOTI LAMKAR ~ ° ° APR 2008

.......... APPLICANT TR PTaWS
‘V'ERSUS' (JU /‘varﬁﬂ L,UﬂCh

.
UNION OF INDIA & ORS
.. RESPONDENTS

WRITTEN STTAMENT FILED BY THE RESPONDENTS

1) That ihe iaponidenis ave teceived copy of the OA and have gone through it

and have undersiood the contentions made thereof, Save and except, the
statcmcn!a which are not specificaily admitted herein below., rests may be

treated as total denial. The stateinonts, which are not bomne on record, are also
denied and the anplicont &= put (o the striciest proof thereof.

2) That before going thivigh the various paragraphs of the OA, the respondents

beg to place the Bricl History of the case.
Shri Amarjyoti Lahkar i3 2 son of Shri Gokul Chandra Lahkar, Sepoy
who was missing wince 05.01.1993 while he was on duty at the office of the
Superintendent of Centeal Fxcise. PRC-T Range, Guwahati.

Shri Gokul Chandra Lalikar was appointed a3 Sepoy in the Department
of Customs and Central Excisc in (he year 1981,

"

i stated fhat at the time wihen Shii Gokul Cehandia Lahkar, went

missing he feft his wife, onc son, one daughter and younger brother who were
: — e,

dependent on him. ‘The applicet Shei Amarjvoti Lahkar. son of Shn Gofad

Chandra Labkar was about % (cight) vears of age at that time,

—

That Asstt. Collector, Centrat Excise, Guwhati vides order no. C. No.
I3/ Acct/O0/433-2% dnted 12.01.1994 engaged Smiti Renubala Lahkar wife of
the wnissing Sepev Shei Gokul Chanrda Lahkar, on purely temporary and on
contract basig for a period of 3 (three) months w. ¢, f. 05.01.1994 for cleaning and
ather misc, work.
Compassinnate :t“p(ﬁﬂlmc;m& are considered ag per a DoPT's O. M. dated,
9.10.1998 {cnpy enclosed). As per parm-11 of the aaid O, M., a request to grant the
——

henetit of compagsionate sppointment can be considered onty after a lapse of

-« - - P ot 6 el el v 0t
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. ‘ . uwahati Bangh b
feast 2 years trom the date from which the Governmeni sSrvamthas-been-nyissing... Lﬁ:\
g

subject to some ISiOns. ' F
) I%E;Qaﬁm from Smti Renubala Lahkar, wife of the missing Sepoy ,

Gola!l Chandra Lahkar addressed to the Commissioner of Central Exercise, :
- Shillong for his appointment to the post of Scpoy on Compassionatc ground was
received on 24, 1928 i this qu Office, Shilling. Later on, she requested o

, cmmder hcr som, Simi f\mar;wm L'm&ar for Clompassionate *mgmmmem m the

grade of Sepoy/L.DC in place of her. The applicant, Shri Amarjyoti Lahkar was
cafled for interview for compassionate appointments held on 28.10.2002 &

. Tt & gt
29.10.2002. Accordingly, he appeared, In the interview held on %" & 29

-
Oc,lohc:', 2002, 17 candidates for Group 1) category, 16 for 1.DC category and 5

oamhdalc«‘. under UDC category appeaied for compassionate appuintments amd

vacancy position fm‘ compasstonate appointment at the time of mterview w m

ar the post of Sepay (Group- DY onelfor the post of LDC and four for the post uf
or the post of Sepay (4ir aun, 07 e PO Ot

IDC, Under Group-T grade, the aclection committee mcmnmcnded two pant for

"appomtmnt At thr' time of interview, the applicant was at Scﬁa{ No. 10 in the L. m
Pl e ‘?
for Compassionate appointmentz. The  selection mm:mttee dwdc that thc

candulat whu had alveady am‘:can.d bef(m: the Selection Cunmmee m@; ge
Tpied. 10t ulire "personal Toterview, mc.w candidaies nmy be

mmmmema on compassionate  grous

fmmmi Interview.

Afier the appointments in 2002 on compassionnte ground, there was 0o
acancy to e past of Group DFLDC which coutd be filled up on comprastonate
ground.

NoW, e appircad Shri Amariyoti Lankia, son of Sla Gokul Chandra
Lahkar (missing) Sepov filed the presem apphication before the Hon'ble CAT,
Guwahati for bis appointment on compassionate ground. ‘

3) That with regard to statement made in paragraph 4.1 of the OA, the respondets:

beg to offet no comment.

4) ‘That with repard to the statement made in paragraph 4.2 of the DA, fthe
respondents beg to state that Shri Gakul Chandra Lahakr, father of the applicant
Shii Amarjvotl §abkar joined this depariment n3 Sepey 18.3.1981, He was

,——-—“o

reporied a8 miceing since 058.01.1993. Tie was posted at the office of the
v—-—’_/—-

sray

Superintzndent of Contral Frclee, PBC 1 Pange. Guwahati at the time of

{ missing, Reprosemation fron Smt Renubala { abiakr wifc of the missing Scpoy
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uw&hati Banh

ket Ch. Labkar addressed to the Comnissioner of Central Excise, Shitlong
for her appointment to the post of Sepoy om compassionate ground was
recetved on 24.4.1998 in this office, Sillong. Later on vide representation-dated
, AT —
36.7.2002, she vequested to consider her som, Shri Amarjyoti Lahakr for

compassionatc appnmtmuxt in the grade of Scpuy/LDC. In place of her.

5y T

6)

-~,-.:__i!zsa.m.‘mz and 29.10. 24K

_ihat with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.3 of the OA, the

respondents beg to submit that Smti Renubala Lahkar was ed as daily

es lahour purely on femporary basis and on contract (on work on pay) basis

for a poried of (uee muaths well 5.0.1994, Howewer, she & working as
i >

coniract labowr till date on no work no pay basis,

' mtcmsm

That with regaed 1o the statement made in paragraph 4.4 of the OA, the
respondents beg to state that compassionate appointments arc considered as per
a DoPT*s ©. M. dated 9.10.1998. As per para-i 1 of the said O. M., a request to
—— e

erant the benefit of compassionate appointment can be considercd only afler a
lapsc of at Jeast 2 years frum the date from whick the Govermnment servant has
becn missing suhject to seme provisions. Reprosentation from Smt. Renubala
Lahkar, wife of missing scpoy Shri Gokul Ch. Lahak addressed fo the
Commissioner of Central Excise, Shillong for his appointment to the post of
Sepoy on Compassionate ground was received on 24.4.1998 in this Hgrs
Office, Shillong. Later on, she. requested fo consider her son, Shri Amarfyofi
hkar for compassionate appointment in the grade of Scpoy/L.DC in place of
’cr. The applicant, Sha Amartjyoti Lahkar was calied for intervicws held on
2002, Acconddingly, B appearcd in the inteiview held on
8'!’ and 29%  October 2002 along with {7 candidates under Uroup-D
a!cgnn 16 for t DC category and 3 cam!sdath under lll)(‘ gtigmy appeared

) vffm‘ omnpmmnam 'rmmmtmcnts and thc vacancy pmﬁum for compassionate

" appomtmmi ot thﬂ time of ¢ mlcmcw was two fot the pe post of Sepoy (Group D)),

me for the post of 1IN and four post of UDC. Undes (.sm\m 1) grade. the

. sdechun conumiftes R,Uﬁ'mﬂul\{k.d tWo nanes foi a ppohmmm At the time of

e
Wmnn Was at SL No. 10 mm for compassionate’
Ihe Sclzction Committee dcc«!cd thzﬂ the candtdates who had

" -
apposrtinents,

_almady appeared hefore the Stlection Commitice may he exempted for future

...+ porsomal interviews  There candidates may be offered appointments, on

compassionate grounds, as and when vacancics arise sithout further personal
interview,

A
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7) That with regard to the statcment, made in paragraph 4.5 of the 0A, the

Eaf

Fﬁ |
i ,
i

4 ’; 1: 9) .

o Cmmxm? 1% 3% %Eﬁ"a ¢

SN

Guwahatt Benoﬁg

A copy of the O, M. dated 9.10.1998 in anmexcd herewith and marked

as Annexure- R 1,

vespondenis beg o offer no comment,

Thai with tegard to the statement made in paragraph 4.6 of the OA. the

respondents beg  to submit that  the vacancyfies for the  compassionate

appointiments are very litnited, At the time of interview of the

applicant on 2
& 29.10.2007,

tis seriat number in the st for the compassionate 3msomhncm
was 10 and he was digible for the post of Sepoy al that time. Bm only two

candlidates who were senior to him were given appomtment for the polt of

Sepoay (Group D) a8 per vacancy. Now his serial number is «ix in the waiting

————
fist for comparcionate appointment. His name will also he considered i due
time s per policy ‘rules

Ihat with regard 1o the statement made in paragraph 4.7 of the OA, the
respondents beg 1o stale that Compassionate appuiniment are congidered as per
DoP1's OM dated 9.10.1908, A 1t of the said MO), est t
a 8 me‘M & per para- ¢ Rat rarcqu (4
grant the benefit of compassionate appointment can de considered only after a
hgwe of at teaqt 2 ye.’lm from the date from which the Gﬂvemmcm servant has

Lahkar, wife of the missing Scpcy Gokul Ch. Labkar addrcssed to the
Commissionzt of Cential Excise, Shillong for his appointment. to the post «f
Sepoy on Compasstonnie ground was reccived on 2441998 m this qu'.
Office, Shillong. 1ater on she requested 1o consider her son Shri Amarjyoti
Lahkar for compagsionate appointment in the grads of Scpfi_vfl NC in place of

her. The applicant, Shvi Amarjyoti Labkar was called for interview for

compassionate appointments held on 28.10.2002 and 29.10.2002. Accordingly
he appeared. Ta the intervicw, held on 28" and 29" October 2002, 17
candidaies under Group- 1) category. 6 for LDC category and § candidates
under UDC catepory appeared for  compassionate appm’ntmcm’s and  the
vacancy posifion for compasdionate appointment at the time of inferview was

two for the m«‘t of Semony ((qm hh\ one for he po&i of 1., n C. :md ff‘“f for
wo for the post of Sepay (Group .

the post of UDC, Under group- I grade, the selection committee n'cmmmrded

i sates fod appaintinenl. At the time of inteivicw, the applicant was at scrial

e = L S Tt - o
ey . R




tiad)

TN,
A

.

AN AR S et 13
Centrat AdminMra@;; ?;ibu:i;z .

\

S &
- o4 25 | il ?;;
o R0 |9 §
D) &
e
ﬂjﬂ’@m‘? wafy .
uwahati Bench i
y
,*l |
No. 190 in the Jist for Compaesionate appoimtments. The Selection Committeo f |
decided that the candidates who had already appeared before the Sclection |

Commitice may be cxempted for future personal interviews, These candidates
may be offercd compassionatc appointments as and whep vacancies arisc v

without future personal intervicws, After those vacancy and appointment for

e g

the post of Scpoy {(Groap D) as mentioned above, (here has boen no vacancy
and appointmend for the post of Sepoy (Growp D) tifl date. Eis case will be

considercd 2% and when vacaney will anise.

10) That with repard to the statement made in paragraph 4.8 of the QA the

respondents bup o state that after the cadre restaucturing,  compassionate

appointients vwere givén nlixly for the post of Sepoy and TA. For the post of
TA, vequred !“-m.mHI!;\A-Q!.!a'ﬁﬁC:\ﬁDﬂ is praduate. Het;;‘,c he is not entitled to the %
ii(?ﬂi Gt 1A ¢ he has not cnmpl-etcd hie praduation. Moreover, there is no %
vacaney fiw the compassionate appointment for the post of Sqﬁ\y oW, ﬁ

Therefoee, Wiz case will be conaidered in due time,

1) That with regard Lo e statement made in paragiaph 4.9 of tic OA, the

reaponbenis by o stafe . S, Renubals Lahkar was engaged as daily
wages fabnus parefy on temporary baris and on contract basis (no work no pay
basig) for 2 period of three monthe w.e.f. 5.1.1994, However, she is working as

contyact fabour T dste on no work no pay haste,

12)That with cepard o the statement made in paragraphs 4.10 of the OA, the |
vespondents bep (o wdtciate and (eaflirm e statements made in parsgraph 8
and 9 above,

12) That svith reaard fo {he statement made in {xmgwqwhs 4.11 and 4.12 of the OA.

the reapmulents heg to offer no commment.

L4 That o vhoes of the sbaove facts and circamstances parrated above these 5 no
vithd ground a« mentioned in the paragraphs 5.1 to 5.7 and no relict can be
granted on the prounds ac praved tor i the paragraph 8.1 and 8.2, henie the

preeent application ie devoid of merit and descrves to be dismissed.
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VERIFICATION

about , veals a\ present working  as

veneemnnnnowhto Is one of the respondents and iaking steps in this case, being

duly nuthorized and crmpeient (o sign this vevification for ol respondetns,
do hereby scdamply affiem and state that the stntomont made in parmgraph

e  acine

to my knowledge and  beliel  those  made i paragraph

e being mattar of rocotds, are

trite 0wy Wfotmation duived thae from and the sest are my humble

suhmission beforo das Phanblo Lobunal. 1 have not suppressed any material

fagt, ' '

7

And ¥ sign this verifientim thig -——e—-th day ol Sepiember 2000 at «wwe-

v
v

: DELONENT
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL )
GUWAHA'TEI BENCH '

Original Application No.171 of 2006

Date of Order: This the 04 #& day ot May 2007

The Hon’ble Sri K.V. Sachidanandan, Vice-Chairman

* Shri Amarjyoti Lahkar,
$/o Gokul Chandra Lahkar,

- Vill. & P.O.- Sangkuchi, .
Distt.- Nalbari, Assam. e Applicant

: , By Advocate Shri S. Nath

_versus- T t mﬁ&mﬁaa@&@m‘ |

| Centrat Administrative Trhuna!,

‘'he Union of India, represented hy the .

Secretary to the Guvernment of India, 28 APR 2008
Revenue Departinent,
Ministry of Finance, TS TRty
New Delhi - 110001. uwahati Bench

The Chief Commissioner
Central Excise,

Marello Compound,
Shillong - 793001.

The Commissioner
Customs & Central Excise,
Morello Compound,
Shillong - 793001.

'‘he Joint Commissioner (P4V)
Central Excise,

Morello Compound,;

Shillong - 793001.

The Assistant Commissioner g
Central Excise, Guwahati, . ¥

Sethi Trust Building, -
Bhangagarh, Guwahati - 781005.

Respondents.,

By Advocate Ms U Das, Addl. C.G.S.C.
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who was working in the Central Excise and Customs with ‘elfect from

:

ORDER

K.V, SACHTIDANANDAN (MICE-CHAIRMAN)

TERgTel g

' Guwahati Bench

The tather ot the applicant Shri Gokul Chandra Lahkar

1980 has been missing since 05.01.1993. An FIR .was lodged on
21.01.1993 at the Basistha Chariali Police Station, Guwahati
(Annexure-1), The ;;ii.\'\'ing person has served the )_‘)I(-?pnrlment tor
more than twenty years. The missing has his wite, one son, one
daughter and his younger brother and they are all (lepéndent on him.
The son is the applicant in this O.A. The wite wns given a lemporary

appointment on 12.0).1994 as the applicant was only eight years of

Cage ul the time when the employee went missing. The mother of the

applicant  made  representation on 26.07.2002 requesting  tor

appointiment of her son (applicant) on compassionate ground when

the applicant appeared at the Higher Secondary Examination. The

.u\ppliczmt was called for interview in October 2002 for shysical test

/
casual labourer (Farash). The applicant passed the Higher Secondary

Examination in the year 2003 and now reading in B.A. Part 111 under

the Gouhati University and has the required qualification tor-

appoin tment as Sepay/LDC on compassionate ground.

2. As per Department ol Personnel and ‘Fraining (DOPT)

guidelines dated 29.07.1998 cases of the missing Government

-
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servants are also covered under the Scheme tor com

appointment. ‘The respondents did not regularize the ser @‘\W"aha“s

i( e (V)f

maother of the applicant nor had given any appointment to the

applicant, The applicant could not make an application in the year
1994 s‘ince the applicant was O'I'lly g‘_minor at that time. Aggrieved by
the said action of the respondents the applicant has tiled the present
0. A. seeking the following reliets:

“8.1 That the Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the
respondents Lo appoint the applicant to the post of

Sepoy/tDC on compassionate  ground  with

»

immeoedinte ottect.”

3.

The respondents have tiled o detailed wreitten statement
contending that when the employee went missing in 1993 the
applicant was only cight years of age. In 1994 the mother ot the
“applicant was given appointment-on purely temporary basis for three
In‘mnths which is being extended from time to time. Compassionate

appointment can he considered only after a lapse of at least two years

3

from the date on which the Government servant went missing. The

;;_’\q wplicant was called tor the interview for compassionate appointment
"

on 28.‘10‘2_0»02 and 29.10.2002. In the interview, seventeen
idates for Group ‘D’ <~ntegur§, sixteen for L DC category aqd five
UDC cétegory appeared and the vacancy position for
compassionate appointment at the time of inlc\.rview was two for the
l|)ust of Sepoy (Group ‘D), one for the post ot 1 DC and four for the
post ot UDC. The Selection Committee recommended two names for
appointment under the Group ‘D’ category. The applicant was at
serial No.10 in the Seclect List and it was decided that the candidates '
who had already appeared betore the Selection Gommittee may be

2]
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exvimpled from tntare personal interview, Only twao persons senijor B

3 _ the applicant were given appointment as Sepoy and now the applicant a3

s ab sertal Noo in

the waiting list tor campassionnte appointment.

Ihe applicant will be considered tor compassionale appointment in

due thme as per policy/rules, Pherefore, the prosent application is

devoid of any merit and the same js liable ta be dismissed. *

4. The applicant has tiled a rejoinder. reiterating  the

contentions i the OA. and further contended that one Smt Bithi

Datta has been appointed on compassionate grovad on 03.11.2006 to

the post of LDC although Smit Bithi Dutta applicd tor appointment on

compassionate ground muach later than the applicant. As such the

respondents could have “appointed the applicant on compassionate
ground prior to Smt Bithi Dutta.
b, The respondents have tiled a reply to the rejoinder of the

applicant turther reitorating that the case ol the applicant will he
colsidered in due course, The npplicant is not entitled 1o the post of

Tax Assistant as the applicant has completed his graduation. There is

o vacancy tor appointment on compassionate ground to the post ot

Sepoy '
-,
. Fhave heard Mr S, Nath, learned counsel for the applicant ‘

and Ms U, Das, learned Addl. C.G.8.C. appearing on behall of the
/

respondents. The learned counsel for the parties have taken me to the

various pleadings, evidence and materials placed on record. The

learned counsel for the applicant argued that the applicant could have

been given compassionate appointment, but the applicant’s junior

who has applied-for the said appointment has already been considered

and given appointiment. There are also existing vacancies in which the

Ceatral hasninicintive R¥uens) .

) 2 8 ppp 2009
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applicant’s case could very well be considerod. lhe learne

tor the respondents, on the other hand, argued that a Svreening

Committee has considered

seventeen  persons ' in gl and the

applicant’s merit comes o 10w

- The committec has evaluated various

aspects of different candidates such benury/tinancial position of the
caudidates, the dependency factor

) in¢ome factor ete. andihas coime ta

@ reasonable consideration that the applicant who is at serial No.10

cannot be considered for (e Lime being.

I have given due consideration 1o the arguments and

materinls placed on record. The Jlearned conpsel lor the parties have

submitted that depende

nts ol missing employees will come under the

i : purview of thé Scheme in granting tompassionate  appointment
! ..

considering the various'rm:ommendations'nf the Finh Central Pay

1 Commission Report as woll as the Study Reports of 1990 and 1994

prepared by the Departine

nt of Administrative Reforms and Public

Grievances on the subject, The Ministry of Personnel, Publje
Griavances and Pension has formulated a Scheme on 09.10.1998, the

relevant portion of which is reproduced below:
“Ihe object of the Se¢

heme is to grant appointment
on Compassionate grounds

to a dependent family member
of a Government servant dying in harness or who is

retired on medical grounds, thereby leaving his family in
" o penury and without any means of livelihoud, to relieve the

family “of “the Government servant canicerned from

financial destitution and to help it get over the emergency.

LR R A T S AN

LR LN L PO

- MISSING GOVERNMENT SERVANT

. Cases  of missing  Government servants are  also
covered under the Scheme  for compassionate
appointment subject to the following conditions:

a) A request to grant the benelit

of compassionate
appointment can be considered only a

fter a lapse of at

et

Ca

IR :




Cssnoeiiel ool Lo

reualive

feast Zoyenes trom the date trom which

e
servant has been missing provided that:

i) as FIR to this ettect has boen lodged with the police,
- ) = the missing pers_on‘is not traceable and

i) the competent authority feels that the case is

genuine.

b) This benefit will not be applicable to the case of &

Government <orvant:.

iy Who had less than two years to retire on the date .

from which he has been nmissing; or

i) Whao is suspented to have committed fraud, or

suspected to have joined any terrorist organisation or
suspected to have gone abroad -

Q) Compassionate appointment. in the case of a missing
Government servant also would not be a matter of right as
in the case of uthers and it will be subject to fulfilhinent of
all the conditions, including the availability of vacancy,
Jaid down fur such appointment under the Scheme.

e A

N (d)  While considering such a request, the resulls of the

7 Police investigation should also be taken into account, and

éo\ Y

< (e} . A decision on any such request for compassionate

appointment should be taken only at the level of the
Secretary of the Ministry/Department concerned.”

y y cong

\Y

GUWRS

e e

missing (;nvérmneut ser'mn't.is also entitled 1o apply tor the said post
allier a lapse of two years trom the date on which the employee went
missing. The applicant has no case that the procedure rihat has been
laid down in such case hos not been complied in this case. The only
contention of the respondents is that the vom’mi!tee, which has been
formulated for assessment of the merit in such selection, has
rccrummendeti .th‘e applicant at serial No.10 out of the seventeen
candidates who have been evaluated and since there is no vacancy the

applicant’s chance will come in its turn. (

‘. |

[t is made clear under the Scheme that dependents of a

§



4.

————
be against 5% of the vacancies arising and that percentage having

already been exhausted, the position is that the applicant can only he

considered as and when vacancy arises. It is profitable to note the

tollowing decision of the Hon’ble Supreme Court: Life Insurance

Corporation of India Vs. Asha Ramchhandira Ambakar (Mrs) &

Aunr, (1994) 2 SCC 716, where it was, held that Courts cannot direct

" appointments on compassionate grounds dehars the provisions of the
A Scheme in force governced by rules/guidelinesfinstructions. If in a
; given case, the Department of the Government concerned declines, as

4 matter of policy, not o deviale trom the mandate of the provisions
underlying the Scheme and retuses to relax lh«:-' stipulation in respedct
ol ceiling tixed .thére'i'n‘,”ih:'(f(»iix:iiz caniol compel the authorities o
exercise its.jurisdict'ion b a particular way and that too by relaxing

the essential conditions, when no grievance ot vinlation of substantial

In the circumistances, I am of the view that since the

regpondents have given an assurance that the applicant’s ('ase
e
e ar——

ansidered as sud when vacancy arises, the applicant will have to wait

) . ‘ . . .
till such time®THE respondents are accordingly dirccted to consider

the case of the applicant as and when vacancy arises and

7

communicate the same to the applicant without 1ail.

11. With the above ubservations the O.A. is disposed of. In the
R [

¥

viccumstances there witl he no order as to costy,

Since appointmaont on compuassionate ground dould oy, "

‘ - ‘ . 124 = BERN L
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Lustome and Ccntral h\cmc 1 uwahati Bench j

——— .
s

_ ¢ s ;‘j C,(_ycfa‘(-,-(’ Exclt , G °ﬁfi‘:ffi’ B ) :
7;:“.;:2.#»‘:18&1!:){ Judgmcnt -~und ordcx dntcd 04.05.07 pnsééd m QA Mo,
.’171/2“0F (bhu Amarjvoti Labkar -Vs- U0 & Ors.) by the

Héwblﬂ,m(;&e'p‘ttal Aduinnsuatm, Tnbumal, - Guwahati Bencly,
uwa}mh cumplmmc of =

;.\‘ )

U gy, A DAy Commitho

el

l. .

i
f i

'_‘\;,‘ fr ‘Wxth duc rcspcct Md humble s{xbmm sion I bcq to qubmtt that [

4pp10achéd the Hon ble Lentrul Administrative l‘nbunal buwahan Bench,
Guw'\h tt‘ prat,mg thcrcm

for a” dircction upon: suthci Authont'y “for
: ; ,xy),pomuucm of: thc undusxgmd on compussmuatc mound m dle nmt of
J.' .,‘-:_ \ i3 BN , v
' “vxth unmediam

ciuu by "filing Ornignal /\pohcnhon N,
"7.1/"006 (bu Amur]yoll Lahl\m —Vs~ V.01 &

Ors.). 1o this connection |
AR beg to auBnut that mv mthc
: : vI 1

Su (Julr ul lendm Lahk.xr while

womma as ot

(.,cniml Txcwe Gu\mhuh he is mmmg smce 05.01.1993 andi-:- 7 3 2 ’
2'\"‘ ‘,‘ e T ]
g £ my iathCL mv mothcr was. appomtud to ﬂn. dcpqrtmcm of
ol ‘ 4?‘ .

56 on caqual bms w.e, f 1 01,1994 '*!-? *’Ic‘ h»r 1uu,< service of

e

about 1‘3 vc:us hu s»mcc was not ruqulauscd and now a davs ;hy 1s unable

Cfom mntmn,the tmmiv, Wlll hex meager mcmne moreover her hng le health
“.‘).4,7' 'l! . \L("" U

. tpun)mmg hoz ru wnlmm, in lbmpuim‘« %!WCL lhexctmc [ praved to

‘~..

; uppomtmem ' the post of bepm/l.,l.)(, nnd 1 was also
- ‘f .;’ & }
| ,udllcd lm mlcrvww L lhc year ‘.004.

but T wus not ui)pUlnlcd therealler.

”'.Sltmted thus sd bemq hﬂlplcxs I' approached the Hon'ble Central

' Adrmmsnuhv« Tnbundl by Gling the nbuvc mentioned Odginul Applicution.

_"fj"lhe Hon ble Tnbuna' vide it's fudgment and order dated 04 052007

J/\f’;’/ o
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: }%‘Fﬁ n?.hacqlcf
direetod the Amthority 10 consider fhe o ol the nndarsipnad ns muILJ.:au-__.G_u_Vfaha i Benon
vacaney arises and commiunicais ihe suie to the andersigned.

Therelore, | arnestly request Yo Hononr to consider My case

sytupathetically nnd to upporatuent e Ly the Pt ol Sepon. L.NC xmd to

ave my family from heing runicd 1 am enclosing a copy of the order dated

~04.05.07 passed in ()A No. 171

:;.OO(‘: 1(»r your puuml and neeessary
for compliance thereot.

voaction -

Enclo: Copy af the order dotod o 04 "/

ours taithiullyv
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ati Benck
Central Excise, Guwahatl) ———

Subet Implenentation of Judgement and orclér‘
; Dtd. 0u/C5/0% . of CAT Guwahati in 0LA.
Noo[t7f of 2006 (Shri Amarjyoti Lahkar,
Vs~ 1.0,i. & Others) . -
Ref .t My representation Did. 18/ 05/ 2007,
Siv,

Most respect{ully, I beg to state that I
submitted a representation om 14/05/72067 enclosing there
with a copy cf judgement and arders Atd. 04/05/07 in
Oens Nos 171/2606, passed by lhe Hon'ble CAT, Guwahatt
Bench for dimplementation of the same. In this co.nne'chion
I pray baefore your honour to appoint me in any vocency
6i‘ LDC/3opyy in terms of directiy passed by the HontbLile

CAT Guwahatl as in duty bound shall .ever pray.

t

T am enclosing a copy of judgement and ordey
dtde 04/05/07 in O.A. Noe 1712006 for your ready refere~
nce dnd early acticne ‘ '

© Yours f-lthiully,
| Fes o Jyol < Lahbar
Encloet Copy of judgement v
ati. O4/05/07 {GRT AMARJYOTI LAIICAR)
' $/0 Gokul Che Lahkar,
V41l.k FoCo Janskuchd.
Niste Ialbnari,Acsams

o by S S
ShI YRR ST

. Wrat Administretive Tig ‘
Ihe Chinf Commtncionar, . o | "t%m‘a;;
Cenlral Lwcise, 2 6 : ;
Morpellia Compound,
shillong - 793091, APR 2009
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With reference 1o hiser aponcation hlizviey

reeommendation-of the ‘(imﬂ?-Se!cct:on
Commission, Shri / St — _@ ;ﬁ__@&pg_@!g‘ﬁ________ﬁ_* is heieby olfered 3
v tehwporary “post . of ____&/\'éj__/ e in the scale . pay af- Rs’
. 525/@—60~29/0—6Y~3300 ”7});1'9_@1 T plus the usual allowances

as. sanclioned by the
. Government of India. His/her following terms and conditions

and vill be gaverned by the C.C.S¢(

appointment! will he subject o the
(i) The appointment is purely lempor

ary

T.S) Rules 1265 and
is liable to termination without ass

-
b

igning any reasen under Rules S
(ii) He/She will be on probation (o1 a perind of fwo yems

discretion of the appointine

vhich misy however he eylandad af the
ntanthority

He/She will have (o comply with 1equirements of {

he CCS (Conducl) Rulns. 108
oo plural Marriage Act,

21 and the

I/\|| Rules or orders alie tence o issund from titne {o 4

regarding allendance duties, disgipline.
applicable to him/har.

ady in eyis nne
condilions "of service elc

vill automatically bhe

(Iv) He/She muslt be willing to

)

setve any w‘f‘\erelwilhin the juri
That on their appointment to service on or after 0.01.20
“ : Defined Contribution Pencion Scheme as
K | H7)2Y2003/TA616 datedd 29 12 2003

(Vi) - HesShe should give a dec

months from the d

sdiction of Shillong Zone

04. they should be covered under the
per l)u’;::_arimenl of Expendiuie’'s O M Mo
aration of histher lown for the pupose of L1 C
ate of enliy into service

(Vi) He/She should pass

within 6 (Six)

} :
the prescribed DLepatimental Examination within two years of tus

her
appointment, failure to which may lead lo his/her service being terminated. !
(vili)  That the seniority -of (e candidale of direct tacruit VIS-A-vis promotecs will bo aaslgnoed
. according tothe ms(ru‘ction issued by the Ministry from time 1o time
! (ix) His/Her retention in service in future subject o his/her being found suitable for Government
' service in all 1espect, ‘ -
(x) His/Her appointiment is subject to the puoducluolggkl\(]ggli@l Cerhificate of Fitness from the Cuvil
Surgeon/Assistant Surgeon in cn::':'c.'m(?’a—fi-')l;; D7 stalt only and subject 1o his/her taking an
f,'." oalh of allegiance lo the constitulion o nehi v '
(xi.) Mz/Ghe is liable to i'r.ansfer/p(jsling within this Zone t¢ which helshe is nominated and under
. ~ Nno circumstance his/her request for lransler 1o any other Commissiongrale outside this zone
. will be enterlained, _ o : :
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ey A declaralion in the foin, enclosed regarding maiy; e
(vi) No Objection Cenlific

cate from his/her pIevious employer ang release ordor from
his/her employer a.cro;)lmg his/he resignation fiom the setvice
{vii) Allestation form in triplicate duly filled iy

(it Employment Exchange Registration Card in Original (i any)
4. No !ravcllng orother allowanees / fees will be i to himihey 1oy oblaining the Mg or
other Cerlificales. |
Enclo - - N qd,:
(HLMOANAL
JOINT COMMISSION(—R (P&V)
CUSTOMS & CENTR S L EXCISE
SHILLONG.
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| \/ __\/\/r(" /60 L\; P \J)Q i. ft'm(;){

h &) //WM ”{i‘ﬂﬁf:_ﬂ’m’ ohe, e, Er - di
CaEa
S Y

/(‘OJ‘\A o A‘J(lt@fxﬂ)u

/@,\M é’lcwa dwwmw v - :f—:;z;zf:,—/é o m/\n./

—-..—._.-—.__-.._.~ —

- ............._...-..-.—._. e ——

-y

. '~ - -«"’f . /, ’__/(,
) LJ No' “ J1 4[&] ‘“II200;/ i - / 4

/ZV 4 ér( Dated :-

Copy forwarded for ir-tform

" 1. The Chief (‘ommsss:oner Customa amg Cential £xaso Shilteng Zone, Croo

N Roddng -
- M.G. Road, Shillong '

N

vThe Deputy / /\ssnshnl Commniissioner Superintendent ¢ Sstomes (1) 4 (Zenlml Exeine Divison

e e e, ——— e,

e N COPY Of e joining 1eport
each certificate showing his/mer

exchange Reqi:!ralion

Mong vl s e oy nf
Aqe adocanonnt aualiication  ang cantn nm_,m.ymrg..s
(.,md (n anginal) = oy rlense L.

aller hIS/hC_:__lJIH Ing. Qath of z\llogmnw bom the
may he mm*«. an

Sent 1o thus Oifiee mmv‘r!n!ﬂlu

official may afae 13 ot

i and he ey
arury o thie (‘Hc(t ol e 300K
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L uwahati Bengh |8

' ?5!?q:i};§~';t AL ,
‘GOVERNMENT OF INDIA -
COM MISSIONER OF

OFFLCK OF'ng
Tel, 91-().564»222fl751 /12223011, IFax, ‘)l-(3564~222‘3ll28 /12226215

CENTRAL EXCISE
~SHILLONG - 1.

- E-Mail: coxshill@ eacise.nic.in
A1
C. No. 11(3 4/ T-11/2004/ ’:\ g Dated :
LR ’ ‘
A ‘ ! vy !
o, > . 23007 gy
Shri Amar Jyoti Lahkar,

Sto (L) Gokul Chandr
Vill & P.0O. Sanckuchi
Nalbari District,
Assam,

a Lahkar,

]

Sub : Kequest for compassionate. appointnent — regarding,

Please refer (o your application dated 14.09.2007 and the Honble CAT, Guwahati Bench order
dited 04.05.2007 iy fespect ol O.A.NO. 1712006, '

In this regard, you arc informed that your request for appointment o1
cannot be acceded to jp the light of DOPT’s instruction F. No.
05.05.2003, which provides that (he maximum
for offering Compassionate Appointment will b

' compassionate grounds
14014/ 9/2002-Estt(D) dated
time a person’s name can be kept under consideration

¢ E“ﬁﬁdﬁs
This issues wih the approval of Commissioner, Central Excise, Shillong.

C
T

Lrgaly ‘
e

. ! ) .
(ARVIND MAD!AVAN)
JOINfI‘ COMMISSIONER (P&V) |

C. No. 13 4IET-11/2004/

Dated :
e wpﬁvm‘dcd for information to the

Superintendent (PLC), Central Excise, Hqrs. Ofﬂc;, Shi]lpng. .

TN Lt fex
(ARVAND MADHAVAN,
JOINT COMMISSIONER (P&V)
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icn of India, 1472, Cove 4. The Welfare Officer in cach Ministry/Departrent should meet the

: ; { s . =T
51. Roller Skaung Federz members of the farmily of the deccased Gevermnment servant immcdiately

. i lc¥
700 001. _of India, S-28, Gree park Extensiof, Ne A Afler his death to advise and assist them in getting appointment on compas-
52. Shootng Ball Federznon 0 . 8. ; flonale grounds. Thg applicant should be called in person at the very first
Delhi. . fI fiz, 112714, Ookar Nagar-0, 2 SRS tge and advised in person about the reguirements and formalities to be
Bascbail Federation O 270 ] . @mpleted by him. .
53. Amatcur 2z s

—110035.

-

L h

> > 5. A time norm of 6 to 8 weeks should be fixed for making comgpassion-
3. e ppointments. ) o o

S@Z & 6. The Dcparunéh( of Persorine] and Training should make amangements
e {"‘_! periodic review of cases of compassionate appointments dealt with the'
A les/Deparmments with 2 view to reduce delay and to get feedback on
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LISHMENT AND - 4 7L’£><(,*J€E~j§7[1
: ..~ Bhagiratil Pl — T #FJ
2 ztion, W@ﬁme@ &% 5
FLpotin 0 ahati g i - |
SEen e iy 10 UuWa»satiﬂEé‘:;?Sﬂ%é&EF“ Det s . CHAPTE;{ 32
Lol 37. All India, Lawm , ' 1eAL Gate No.28, 2K COMPASSIONATE APPOINTMENTS
ARt Lt . . o, 1148~ No. 28, =
Eaantivg ’ntgur Athletic Federation of Ind!};,LRmz“" : y
: Pl ! 18. Stadiom, New De . Shikshan (1) Implementation of the recommendations of the ““Study Report
5 i 1 Jawaharlal Nehru o of India Negpur 55—5711’";1‘ 3 on Employment on Compassionate Grounds”.— The undersigned is
SRS S 2 10, Atya Patya FC&’g;c;ongn rarg, Dhantoli, Nagp¥t - i directed to forward herewith a copy of exmrzcts of recommerndations mzde in
e T 2 R 7 Nfihavidyalzya, Pr- - of India, Clo. TES D@g?oﬁf&“‘m * the “‘Smdy Report on weifare Measurss for the Central Govermmen: Empioy-
Fisoat i 40, Biliiards & Snocker Fc;j“:‘rﬂcgi Subhas Fozd, Caloii — /C‘ UCI" LB ces” on Employment oa Compassionate Grounds.
4 FEIGrLeet Wareaouse ASS?CM:I.OM’ ”iudia,.DuDdIOd Houss. Hava Sarzc L %ﬁ Welfare Officers arz requested to ke acticn on recommenda=on No. o
; bIEBE .1, Cycle Polo Fcoa;mo)gém . LJ;%‘! of the Study Report 25 and when such cases arise iz thelr raspeciive Minis-
sy Yy g b I Y . N awanarlal g ‘ B
Aangamdi ~ Lines, Jaipur Boxing Federadon, 158.4, Garz No. 28, Jav - g%t’ Ty/Departments.
TREEay <. Indian Amateul xﬁ:fm 10 003. _leagE {GL, Dept. of Per. & Trz., O.M. No, 32/458-Weifrre, dated the 29th July, 1552 |
o e St Nehru Stadium, Ne¥ o 98, New Racivadar, meri?ur-f?}" X
Pt 3 Indizn Powerlifting Federaom 75 b - ] ENCLOSURE
P el ' e ‘—\ — Ae o 2P yre 1awl g X B . ’
oo R ot :ﬁ 531 005 1l Federaton of India, 27, PaRes cuad, Jam - Recommendations made in the Study Report tn ““Impleyment on
A pACRLT iy 1, 44 Amateur Handball £eae L o Compassionate Grounds— Delay and Herassment — Need for Sorecmiining
: wt \; — 180001 o of lndia, Clo. Jackson lotel, Civii m"’_ | Procedures’’ — (Compiled cnd Issued in August, 1950)
A .. i S . M ucn ' y [P
; ah il -y 45, Badminton Associ . o 2R
: : g R Jabalpur (MF) — 420 Ocm"kc( i India, Cocket .—\550088%‘; 10( BcngaLM Recommendations
: B 3 nc oy — - Y- A3 N - . - - -
RIGEWE:p b 41 ;’.f 46. Board of Coﬂgf’}bfgcusc’ Eden Gardens, "»L'*?{ 7 shartal Nebru 255 I. The Deparunent of Personne! and Trzining should revise its instruc-
e v K Dr. B.C. Roy &ieb { India, 764-B, Gate 19, Jawabar L tions 50 as to define the term “near refative’ and to inciude a wife or Zusband
¥aZ I’;' 47, Equestrial Federztion (1’10 003. ! 1 S{Lk or brother or sister of the deceased Government servant as a beneficiary of the
;'3 Stadium, New Deis — dertion, 149 Samtokh Massion, Br. Nath Pa{;-. 7%  s"heme of compassionate appointroents,
! . wids ederall ' VR .. . . . _
e 48. Indian Body Bbll“i-{‘g.ii . 010. ) . Hou;t& 2. The power to rclax Limit of 5% of dircct recruitment vacancies lor
gro 2o Road, Mazgaon, == don of India, NIS Wesding Coach, 2§ nuaking compassionate appointments should be vested with the Secretary in
RN 49. indian Style \Vrﬁ;{;n%f‘?‘;:: Colony, Gurg2on (Haryana). ot Flc;f 2 the Ministries/Departments of Governmest of India.
B . - el L o N
oy ; No. 1335, SCC.!OY 1C.mocmg Association, 60'6,_-’\3\'3550]30%:1;)' e 3. The Ministrics/Departments should ensure that the compassionate
. Y 50. Indian Kayaking & ht Place, New Deihi — 11 : R ypowntments 2re made on means-cum-merits basis.
5 " Barakhamba Road, Connatg Road, Calcutta =% 2
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for

grounds
vacancy
cornpassi
rmeant for appoin

. . of prescribing a &
" has received due co
. cies falling under
Lo prescribed in this regard in Paragraph.7 (b)i

- " Court that appointmeat 08 €O
cies are availabie for the pu

. . Accordingly,
Para..12 ibid for considering a request for appointm
should take into account

for such appointmen
ionate grounds only in 2 really d

year, that 100 within
grant of compassionate appointment within a year. | - _?é»
i T
The instructions containcd in the OM, dated 9-10-1998 [ Order (2) chowe ] gﬁ
: D
: IS,

stand modified to the extent mentioned above.

{ G.1., Dept of Per. & Trg., OM. N
and OM. No. 140141 8/2000-Estt. (D). dated the 22nd Junc, 2001.}

G,

dated 3-12-1999 {Orders (Z)an
and x;}ﬁmc question of prescnbing 2

ment oo compassionate groun
wations received, stating that
passionate Appointment is 0
compassionatc appointm
able, within the prescribe
ing of 5% of Direct Recruitment quota.

2. It has, thereforc,
to genuine and descrving cascs, 23S per- the gui
above OMs is not poss ‘
vacancy, the pre iew such cases to cvaluate the
financial con
articular case warrants ¢x
Comgpassionate ‘the Commitice “subject to availability of 23

clear vacancy wit
tec, a case is considered to be descrving,

continued for considcration for one more year.
3. The maximum time a person's name
offering Compassionate: Appointment will be threc years, :
condition . that #c prescribed Commutiee =5 reviewed and centified the:
nurious condition of the applicant at the end of the first and the second 3

Timedimit for Compassio
¢ directed o refer to Depanment ©
14014/6/94-Esit. (D), ‘dated 9-10-1998 and O.M. No. 14014723/99-Esat. (D),

Mmrs-@ABON
prSTETOREET TS Ao 2009
time-limit for making appointment on compassionate grousds
nsideration taking into a omt_mg'qgﬁ%f%% of vacan- .
L 3 .in " any - SHTRUpast

e e-miﬁ@ﬁ&hﬁ@gﬁ%? ..-,:
mpassionate grounds can be ma cvalywnﬁp_\;
rpose mentioned in Para. 17+<) ibid. ; -

-t has been decided that the Commitice prescribed in
ect on compassionate

ESTABLISHMENT AND AD

S MYS—

the position regarding avauability of 3
t and it should recommend appointment on 3
eserving case and only; if vacancy £

tment on cempassionate grounds will be available within a §
the ceiling of 5% mentioned above. This would ensure £5

o. 1401 4723R99-Estt. (D), dated the 3rd Decembar, 1999

t.— The undersigned 2%
Training O.M. No.:

nate Appointmen
f Personncl and

above respectively) on the above subject ;733
time-limit for making appoint- {
ds has been examined in the light of represcn-
the onc-year lirmit prescribed for grant of Com~ %3
fien resulting in depriving genuine cases secking e
vacancics not being avail- o
thin the prescribed ceil-

ents, on account of regular
d period of onc year and wi

béen decided that if Compassionate Appoinomcn
: delines' contained ia - the;
ible in the first year, duc-to non-availability of regular;
prescribed - Commitiee may revi
ditions of the family to amive at'a
tension by one morc 372

decision as 10 whether 3§

year, for consideration for™s

Appointment by

hin the prescribed 5% quola. If on scrutiny by the Commit-4

the name of such a person €30 Uy
v

consideraon

can be kept under :
subject to ey

year.
not passible 10 be offered

~pe
After three years, if Compassionate Appointment is of
1o the Applicant, his casc will be finally closed, and will o2t be cons d:
again. .- - Coe - L ) L cereows MGy
- B

- compassionatc appaintments can

* - opportunity to thc compassionale

COMPASSIONATE APPOINTMENTS - 57 -

: 4. The instructions contained in -the. ab
modified to the extent mentioncd above. . )
_ 5. The above decision may be brought to the notice of all concerned for
informztion, guidance and necessary action. - . '

[ G.1, Dept of Per. & Trg., OM. No. 14014/19/2002-Est. (D), dated the 5th May, 2003.], /
. : A

- (5) Maintenance of other dependent family nlembersof the deceased

Government servant by the appointee.— According to Paragraph 13 of the
Deparument of Personnel and Training Officc Memorandum No. 14014/6/94-

Estt. (D), dzted 9-10-1998 [ Order (2) above ] on the above subject, a person
- scheme sbould give an

appointed on compassionatc grounds under the
undenizking o wriang that he / she will maintain propedy the other farmly
members who were dependent on the Government servagt/ member of the
Armed Forces in question and in case it is proved subsequeatly (at apy ime)
that ee family members are being neglected or are not being-maintained
preperiy by him/her, his /her zppointment may be termainated forthwith.
The question of its legal enforceability bas been examived in consultation
with the Ministry of Law (Dcpartment of Legal Affairs) and it has been
decided that it should be incorporated as onc of -the additional conditions in
the offer of appointment applicable only in the casc of _appointmect on
compassionate grounds.

3. The relevant instructions contained in the aforesaid Office Memoran-
dum, dated 9-10-1998 [ Order (2) above } stand modified to the extent main-

tained above.

[ G.).. Dept. of Per. & Trg., O.M. No. 14014/6/93-Esn (D), dated the 20th December, 1999 )
(6) Sccretary of the Administrative Ministrleébzﬂment only can
terminate the services of 3 compassionate 2ppointee for non-compliznce

of any condition in the offer of appointment.— The Deparoment of Person-

nel and Training, O.M. No. 14014/16/99-Est. (D), dated 20-12-1999 [ Order
(5) above } provides that t, the offer

abov . in the casc of compassionale 2ppointmicn
of appointment should contain a specific condition to the effect that a person
appointed on compassionatc grou

nds under the scheme should give an under-
taking in writing that he / she will maintain propetly the other family mem-
bers who were dependent on the Government servant / member of the Armed
uestion and in case it i;xczovcd'subscqucﬁdy (at any timc) that the
bers are being ncglected Brare not being maimtained properly by

' The procedure to
estion whether
Service Rules

on with the Minis-

Forces in q
family mem
him/her, his/ber appointment may be terminated forthwith.
be followed in general for such termination particularly, the qu
the procedure prescribed in the Disciplinary Rules/T¢
should be followed or not has been examined in consultat
uy of Law (Deparument of Legal AfTairs), . It has been decided that such
be terminated on the ground of r_lon-_cqmplx-
¢ offer of appointment after providing an
; appointee by way of issue of show-cause
-notice asking him/her 1o expliin why his/her services should not be terminated

ance of any condition saated in th

ST e e e e -

. Jy— e e
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ove-merntioned OMs stand.” ],’. :




g

5 1og 2004
T g

Uwahati.Bg nch
———

"IN THE CENTRAL AUMINISTRATIVE. ¥R1BUNAL

SUWANATT BENCH “AT GUWANAT 1

EP_1/2008_IN Misc Case No,1(7/08

i 0.4, No, 11 oF 2008

e ' Anar dvati Lakha

T e L

++-Petitioner /anbiicant

Var wja - . ' i
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TN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE 1HTBUNAL
GUWANAT T BENCH AT GUWAHAT ]
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S0 At dyold b ek

<o Petitioner jAanplicant

- f
Ve sy .

Union of India & O s.

oo Respondants

¥,
Then " writtan statameant OGN hehalt of

Lhe  Respondants  above pamed-

WRITTEN OBJECTION QF: YHE. RESPONOENLS

Yo o PR S

‘

TREBPECTEULLY ‘SHEWETH: . -

~

o 1

A

'

that a econy of the Ex@cutiéhg,petition Has

the 1espondentd and thé respondants

e - S Corn ‘)““" .o e iy '
.,Gtﬂg““ﬁﬂﬁnnﬁrimgggamé-hééb,uhﬁﬁﬁhiauwﬂvth@rao¥% .

2. ~ That the respondents heg to clale that the

statement which are pot specificalty adnitled by the

'reﬁpoﬁgeni are deea o be denied by Ulean.

.
0

-3, That with ra_gqrd to the stﬁ-&:nmew& made in
Paragraphs 1.2 and 3 of {he execution petition -lhe
Respondents beg to offer no comment as thoSe are matl er
[oﬁf;rQGOrds,land the vrespondents do nat,.ﬁﬂmit anything -

which are not borue out of records.
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Central Administrative Triomns

2.5 pep 2008

S

uwahatlBench

¢

That  witn POQerd to tha tatement e e

4 of the execution patition the Resppondenis

sBlate Lhat oty Ka jn

Burdolol hae beear Lamporae §..

Lnted to the POSE of SBpbY.- He was ‘in the list of «

iCaHt$ fur'ﬁommazsinnaim appnidrmﬁnr.‘Thé Respondent

No. 3 bejnc the Hewad of Nenat Luwant A tiie Cedie coni gl

Lllng;éuthority L5 Lhe Compaten | At hor ity fon apn oving
case of Compassionate ApPOLntmeaiit, The appotntmen: .

8!3 iju Bor dolol wae 1¢onad by R@%ﬁhndﬂnl No. 4

due Lapproval hy Respondent No. 2. The inrenvinwt oot

_ﬁompaaalonhtw ﬁﬁnninlment wnsn

?cé}cl Bt Shiliong only B

on 1$th May, 7UUR Pla<1ng rha epnj\cant at s\ TR ;

’ | : I
the llat doss nol Lonfer any ;@gai eight fbr Compagsim« o

n: -

Combass

"DPr~«~10 M Nu.

’:,} arm,mzaw?

oircujar nmtnu 5.% UGS

36‘3

providges bhied the X b migm

" Deriod that any applicant {gr Lompaseidnata  Apneintient

FElthreed beard, e 3"anihg
B o

Cmmuaqvvuuaie ApDGTnumen e on 74 th Mﬁrch,

2Q58 fghd de@ided Lhat a@il cages batrad by ll@&(aLf@n ' '%ﬁi
(1noiﬁ5iﬁgi_thmt OF tha appniieant)’ o) d not be  cangie '4
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL:
GUWAHATI BENCH

IN THE MATTER OF: : ‘ £
0.A no. 78/09
s Sri Amarjyoti Lahkar

...Applicant
-Vs- '
Union of India and ors.

...Respondents
<AND- '

IN THE MATTER OF:

Written statement on behalf of Respondent
nos.1to 5

(WRITTEN STATEMENT ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NOS. 1 TO 5)

............................................

I, Sri JeLessa 'ZZ 22‘“’{“74%/0 Aty Mews

aged about f& years, presently working as Assistant Commissiofier, Central

Excise, Guwahati, Sethi Trust Building, Bhangagarh, Guwahati-781005, do
hereby solemnly affirm and state as follows:-

1. That I am the Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise, Guwahati

and have been impleaded as party Respondent no. 5 in the instant case. A copy
of the aforesaid application has been served upon me. I have gone through the
same and have understood the contents thereof. I am conversant with the facts
and circumstances of the case. I have been authorized to file this Written
Statement on behalf of the Respondent nos. 1 to 4.

.

2, That I do not admit any of the statements save and except which

are specifically admitted hereinafter and the same are deemed as denied.

3. That before traversing various paragraphs of the present Original

Application, the answering respondent would like to place the brief facts of the
case. '

vBRIEF FACTS:

3.1 That the father of the applicant, Sri Gokul Chandra Lahkar, was

appointed as Sepoy in the Department of Central Excise and Customs in the year
1980.

o
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3.2 That Smt. Renu Bala Lahkar, wife of Sri Gokul Chandra Lahkar, \3' g%%a
intimated the department about the missing of her husband since 05.01.93 and £ %‘2
! 0 -
requested the concerned department to employ her on compassionate ground in <E
“ (]

the cadre of sepoy.

3.3 That the department of the humble answering respondent infact in
order to relieve the hardship of the family of Sri Gokul Chandra Lahkar, ex-
sepoy, engaged Smt. Renu Bala Lahkar, wife of Sri Gokul Chandra Lahkar, as a
casual worker since 05.01.94 vide order dated 20.01.94 under no. II/39/3-
Accts/90 and is still working in the Central Excise, Guwahati till date.

3.4 That , in pursuance of her application, Smt. Renu Bala Lahkar
alongwith the other applicants was called for interview fixed on 29.9.99 and
30.09.99 to assess the applicants with respect to the financial condition and for
verification of thevcertificates and testimonials, etc. Thereafter E_hs was also

called for physical test on 05.11.99 but she was found unsuccessful and not

——

qualified for being appointed as sepoy.

3.5 . That Smt. Renu Bala Lahkar made representation dated 26.07.02
to the Commissioner, Central Excise, Shillong with a request to appoint her son,
Sri Amarjyoti Lahkar, the present applicant, on compassionate ground. The
respondent authority, thereafter, vide letter dated 11.10.02 issued call letter to
the present applicant to appear for physical test at Headquarter Office, Shillong
on 28.10.02 and a personal interview on 29.10.02 before the Interview Board at
Shillong. The applicant appeared before the Interview Board alongwith the other
candidates. However, the case of appointment of the applicant could not be
considered due to the limited vacancies. It is to be stated here that there are
other deserving candidates in the fray for the compassionate appointment and in
the list of candidates for appointment on compassionate ground the name of the
other deserving candidates appear above the applicant. As there are only two
posts in the grade of sepoy, only two candidates, above the'applicant, namely
Smt. Ning Sihgson and Sri Dilip Hatimura, were given appointment for the post
of Sepoy,'Group D on compassionate ground.

3.6 That the applicant, thereafter, approached before this AHon’bIe
Tribunal by filing O.A. No. 171/06 with a prayer for direction to the respondents
to appoint the present applicant to the post of sepoy/LDC on compassionate
ground. In the said case, this Hon’ble Tribunal was pleased to dispose of the
case vide order dated 04.05.07 with a direction to the respondents to consider

the case of the applicant as and when vacancy arises and communicate the
same to the applicant.
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3.7 That the applicant submitted a I%ﬁre?mtagﬁqﬁ dat < 8§5°

i _
the Respondent no. 2 with a prayer to apbomt %fthéﬂpﬁsgof sep'

3.8 That in compliance with the Hon’ble Tribunal’s order dated
04.05.07, the case of the applicant was placed alongwith others before the

o
v
o
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-
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f H.
Assistant Co
: Central

meeting of Staﬁnd'ing Committee for compassionate appointment in Group D post
held on 24.03.08. After careful scrutiny and proper examination of the

documents of the candidates, the Standing Committee found that out of 60

as prescribed in the Office Memorandum dated 05.05.03. In the said list, the
applicant’s _hame appeared_against..Sl..No~6. The Office Memorandum dated

candidates in the list, the SI. Nos. 1 to 51 were found to be barred by limitation
T ——
- 05.05.03 issued by the Government of India, Ministry of Public Grievances and

Pensions, Department of Personnel and Training says as follows:

' “3. The maximum time a person’s name can be kept under

. consideration for offering Co}npassionate Appointment will be
three years, subject to the condition that the prescribed
Committee has reviewed and certified the penurious condition of
the applicant at the end of the first and the seéond year. After
three years, if compassionate appointment is not possible to be
offered to the Applicant, his case will be finally closed, and will not
be considered again.” |

3.9 That the respondents always respect the Hon’ble Courts’/Tribunals’
order and obey the orders passed by the Courts/Tribunals.

3.10 That the object of the granting of compassionate appointment is to
enable to tide over sudden crisis and to relieve the family of the deceased from
financial crisis and to help to get over emergencies. That in th'e instant case the
Central Excise Department i.e. the humble answering respondent has alréady

granted employment as casual worker to Smt. Renu Bala Lahkar, who is still
working as such.

4. REPLY TO THE FACTS OF THE CASE:
4.1 That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.1 of the

application, the humble answering respondent begs to offer no comment on it.

4.2 That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.2 and
4.3 of the ‘application, the humble answering respondent has nothing to make
comment on it as they are being records of the case.

4.3 That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.4 of the
applicati'on, the humble answering respondent begs to state that Smt. Renu Bala
Lahkar, wife of Sri Gokul Chandra Lahkar, intimated the department about the
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missing of her husband since 05.01.93 and reque§'t"é"c’i“tI';-e~'<-:or,\.é?er‘_"_l’r
to employ her on compassionate ground in the cadre of sepoy. In order to
relieve the hardship of the family of Sri Gokul Chandra Lahkar, ex-sepoy, the
department of the humble answering respondent engaged Smt. Renu Bala
Lahkar, wife of Sri Gokul _Chandra_lahkar, as_a_casual worker w.e.f. 05.01.94
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sistant Commissio
o gxcise and Service Tax,

Central

vide order dated 20.01.94 under no. II/39/3-§¢ds/_90 _and is _still_ working in the

Central Excise, Guwahati Mg_tg‘__ S

' Further it is stated that Smt. Renu Bala Lahkar, made
representation dated 11.08.98 before the respondent authority for her
appointment to the post of sepoy on compassionate ground.

Smt. Renu Bala Lahkar, alongwith the other applicants, was called
for interview fixed on 29.9.99 and 30.09.99 to assess the applicants with respect
to the financial condition and for verification of the certificates and testimonials,
etc. Thereafter she was also called for physical test on 05.11.99 but she was
found unsuccessful and not qualified for being appointed as sepoy.

Sp—— S~

4.9 That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.5 and
4.6 of the application the humble answering respondent begs to state that Smt.
Renu Bala Lahkar made representation dated 26.07.02 to the Commissioner,
Central Extise, Shillong with a request to appoint her son, Sri Amarjyoti Lahkar,
the present applicant, on compassionate ground. The respondent authority,
thereafter, vide letter dated 11.10.02 issued call letter to the present applicant
to appear for physical test at Headquarter Office, Shillong on 28.10.02 and a.
personal interview on 29.10.02 before the Interview Board at Shillong. The
applicant appeared before the Interview Board. However, the case of

appointment of the applicant could not be considered due to the limited

vacancies. It is to be stated here that there are otﬁe‘r"d’é‘%ﬁfg‘taﬁa“lﬂ’é'@?m

P

yor

the fray for the compassionate appointment and in the list of candidates for
appointment on compassionate ground the name of the other deserving
candidates appear above the applicant. As there are only two posts in the grade
of sepoy, only two candidates, above the applicant, namely Smt. Ning Singson

and Sri Dilip Hatimura, were given appointment.for the post of Sepoy, Group D
on compassionate ground.

- 4.5 That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.7 to 4.9

of the applicat'ion the humble answering respondent reiterates and reaffirms the
statements made in paragraph 4.4 of this written statement.

Further it is stated that during 1999 the applicant’s mother was
given opportuhity to appear in the Physical Test-cum-Interview. Similarly the
applicant was also called for Physical Test-cum-Interview during 2002.
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4.6 That with regard to the statements made in paragreghé 4.10 and

4.11 of the application, the humble answering respondent has nothing to make
comment on it as they are being records of the case.

4.7 That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.12 of
the application, the humble answering respondent begs to state that in
compliance to the Hon'ble Tribunal’s order dated 04.05.07, the respondent
e ———
authority considered the case of the applicant by placing his case before the
Standing Committee when the t i se

anding Committee when the two vacancies arose.

It is to be stated here that this Hon’ble Tribunal vide its judgment
date 04.05.07 was pleased to dispose of the O.A. No. 171/06 with a direction to
consider the case of the applicant as and when vacancy arises and communicate
the same to the applicant without fail.

"It is pertinent to mention here that in 2008, against thef/twd
" vacancies the case of the applicant alongwith others maced before "the
Standing Committee and it was found that the applicant alongwith other ¢
numbers of candidates were not covered under the rprescrribed limitation_for
compassionate appointment. As per the Office Memorandum dated 05.05.08
only the applicant’s case but also of the other candidates._could not be

cr—

considered for appointment against the two vacancies as the maximum time

. limit for consideration in case of appointment on compassionm
ggi{_g_’g__._The applicant was accordingly intimated vide letter dated 23.10.08
5566??!12 inability of the respondent authority to accede to his case as appears
as Annexure 14 to the Original Application.

Copy of the minutes of the meeting of the
Standing Committee dated  24.03.08 is
annexed  herewith  and marked as
Annexure- 1.

4.8 That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.13 of
the application, the humble answering respondent has nothing to make
comment on it as they are being records of the case.

4.9 That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.14 of
the applicatiori, the humble answering respondent reiterates and reaffirms the
statements made in paragraph 4.7 of this Written Statement.

4.10 That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.15 of
the application, the humble answering respondent begs to state that there was

Cno yacancy)for the post of Sepoy in the office of the Central Excise Department
er the five percent quota for appointment under compassionate ground
between 4.10.02 to 24.03.08. The Office Memorandum on the subject of time

limit for making compassionate appointment was issued subsequently on

<%

Excise and Service Tax,
Guwahati.

H.R, Saha

Assistant Commissioner

Central



]0@ The said Office Memorandum prescribed the maximum time limit for
aking compassionate appointment which is three years. It was specifically
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contained in the Office Memorandum that after three years, if compassionate
appointment is not po'ssib,le to be offered to the candidate, his case will -

-

be finally closed. 7

[

However, in compliance to the Hon’ble Tribunal’s order, the case
of the applicant was considered by placing his case before the meeting of the
Selection Committee. After proper examination and scrutiny, it was found that
the applicant’s father went missing since 1993. He made application in 26.07.02,
His case was considered and his name appeared in the list of candidam

(frs-namEappears against SI. No. 6:\However, as at that relevant time, only two

vacancies were present, the case of the applicant could not be acceded. It is to
be stated here in compliance of the Tribunal’s order dated 4.5.07, his case was
considered again on the meeting of the Standing Committee on 24.03.08.
However in view of the O.M. dated 05.05.03, the case of the applicant alongwith
the others, SI. Nos. 1 to 51 from the list could not be acceded to.

[N

- :'1':"5‘(\?.

Central Administrative Tribunal :
F=a vynatTE A Sepoy under Compassionate ground and the

Givsahad Boreh
GETR YIS :
= =4AT " That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.16 of

Copies of the list of candidates for the post of

o Office Memorandum dated 05.05.03 are
00 ' ' annexed herewith and marked as
| - Annexures 2 and 3 respectively.

the application, the humble answering respondent begs to state that this Hon'ble
Tribunal vide order date.04.05.07 was pleased to dispose of the said case O.A.
171/06 with a direction to consider the case of the applicant as and when
vacancy arises. In compliance with the Hon’ble Tribunal’s order, the case of the
applicant was considered alongwith others. However, in the light of the Office
Memorandum date 05.05.03 the case of the applicant alolngwith fifty other
candidates could not be acceded to.

4.12 That with régard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.17 of
the application, the humble answering respondent reiterates and reaffirms the
statements made in paragraph 4.10 of this Written Statement.

4.13 That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.18 and
4.19 of the application, the humble answe}ing respondent begs to state that it is
not correct that the post of sepoy in the Department under quota for
compassionate appointment is lying vacant.

4.14 That the instant Original Application has no mérit and is liable to

be dismissed.

&

stant Commissionor
Guwahati.

H.R, Saka
Excise and Service T:

Assi
Central
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VERIFICATION

1

aged about 5"(( years, presently working as Assistant Commissioner, Central
Excise, Guwahati, Sethi Trust Building, Bhangagarh, Guwahati-781005, do

hereby verify that the statements made in  paragraphs
1,2/;6'0‘;6"(3’;“’/"% ......... are true to my knowledge and belief, those
made in paragraphs 2149 .2:8, y 240 iz being matters of

records of the case are true to my information derived therefrom which I believe
to be true and the rests are my humble submission before this Hon’ble Tribunal.

I have not suppressed any material facts before the Hon'ble Tribunal,

And I sign this verification on this the 16 A day of September

2009 at Guwahati.
A—LA Q’ 4&“ P
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE
MORELLO COMPOUND, M.G. ROAD, SHILLONG - 1

Tel. 91-0364-2224751 / 2223030. Fax. 91-0364-2223428 / 2226215. E-Mail céxslull_@Lxcrsc nic.in

MINUTES OF THE MEETING FOR COMPASSIONATE APPOINTMENTTO GROUP ‘D’
: - POSTS HELD ON 24- 3. 260§

1. Today, on 24. 3. 266§, the followung members of the Standing Committee met in the

Chamber of the Additional Commissioner, Chief Commissioner's Unit, Shillong for
appointment on Compassronate Ground for the post of Sepoy, Group ‘D’

1. Shri R.N. Rustagi, Additional Commissiener

2. Shri Arvind ‘Madbavan, Joint Commissioner

3. Smt. H.M. Anal, Joint Commissioner (P&V)

]

2. It is found that monthly scrutiny of cases to filter of genuine / non- geq ine h%ﬁmt 288 1
w@bd .. gan\% o

been done in the past. N HE‘

3. Out of the list of Compassionate requests i.e., till SI. No. 51 were found to be barred of

| e !
hmrta’uon of 3 (three) years from the month of Oct'07, the first of day on which the
meetmg of Compassronate Appointment was to be held in view of clauses (f) of the

general Gwdelmes of the procedures of appointment, were not requrred to be

P ——————

4. The cases for SI. No. 52 onwards were taken up but it was found that their financial

]
b
AN SASETANA NI IREY \

enquiries and other detalls verrfroatlons were still pendlng Therefore, it was deCIded

that such enquiry case from SI. No, 52-60 may be completed rmmedlately and report : \
to present at the time of next meeting.

Those in the list from SI. Nos. 52 60 and have applied for the post of Tax Asslstapt
T

their optron may also be taken as to whether they would be allowed to be considered

)
for the post of Sepoy at-the time of financial verification. ,
A e
C*er POX\

(w&i’m@)
N %parmtendw% pLCY |
ccor M/&G/ yedvs G W I,
ADDL. COMMISSIONER

Centra \&M:N@ Shilong.

JOINT COMMISSIONER {P&V)

(ARVIND ;\XADHAVAN) (H.M NAL)
JOINT COMMISSIONER |
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Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions
Depar’fmem of Personnel & Tr'ammg

ﬁ**ﬁ**

New Delhi, dated the 57/(;1\0)', 2003.

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

subject: Time-limit for making compassionate  appointment.
AhRhhH ’

| The undersigned is directed to refer to De:purm\eﬁt of
qusbnnel & Training OM No.14014/6/94-Esﬁ(D) du’rv'e.d"
October 9, 1998 and OM No.14014/23/99rEsﬁ(D) dated
December 3. 1999 on the above subject and to say that the
question of prescribing a time limit for making. appointment on
compassionate grounds has been examined in the light. of
representations received, stating that the one year‘ limit
prescribed for gmm of compassionate appointment 1s often

resulting in depriving genuine ~coses seeking compassxo,note

TR

Central Admmaﬂmw@"ﬁ’ﬁp% Zieh
A Wmﬁ 3 wmg{ §

16 sw mW Py

s Guwahall Bench !

ments, on account of regu\qr' vacancies not being
mYa\e within the prescribed per'\od'of ohe year and-wifhir\

Lscribed ceiling of 5% of dwecT racrunmem quota.

t

it has, therefore, been- deuded that if compasS\onaTe"

prommenf to genuine and. deserving cases, 05 Per the

guidelines contained in the above OMs is not possib\e in the

e I,
>

first year, due 10 non-availability of regular vacancy, the

prescribed Committee may review such cases 1o evaluate the |

financial conditions of the family 10 arrive at a de’ci‘sion as to
whether a parficular case warrants extension by one more year, |
for consideration for compassionate appom’rment by the
Committee, subject 1o availability of a, “clear vacancy with'm the
- préscribed 5% quota. 1f on scrutiny by the Commitfee, & case
is considered to be deserving, the name of such a person car.\\‘

be continued for consideration for one more year.

]

u e
{eﬁé‘\ .-rgl = . VZ 2y \\\M\g

- emit® \F" G

.——»—,y".‘.f;ﬁ"l-;%

' J,



DR oY SN

- _ 3. The maximum time a persons name can be kept under

consnderof:on for offermg Compassnonate Appomtmcn* will

be three years, subJec? to fhe condition that the prescribed

i _ Commﬂtee has reviewed and certified the penurious'

o " condition of the 6pp|icanr at the end of the first and the
second year. Aﬁcr three yeors if compassionate appom?ment

is not possible to be offered to the Appl!cunt hus case will be'

fmaHy closed, and will no'r be considered again,

4. The ‘instructions contained in the above mentioned OMs

" stand modified to the extent mentioned above,

5. ~ The above decision may be brought to the notice of all

concerned for information, guidance and necessary action,

{‘emms Ads ministrative Tribung!
SEE wenEhy aﬁ“*mém

6. Hindi version will follow. - - | -
L T 6 SFP ?Qﬂ? : '(Vidhu Kashyap)

' Director(JCA)
- Guwahati Bench - : -

To : AR
TR s

All Ministries/Departments of the Government of India-.

eI : d Copy to:-
1 The Comptroller and Auditor Genercl of Indid v .
2. The Secretary, Union Public Service Commission. :
3. RGJYG Sabha Secretariat.
4. Lok Sabha Secretariat.
5.

All State Governments/Union Territory
Administrations. o
6. All Attached/subordinate offices under the

Department of Personnel & Tranung/M-inis‘rry of Home
Affairs.

7. National Commission for SCs/STs, New Delhi,
8.. National Commission for OBCs, New Delhi.-

9. The Secretary, Staff Side, National Council.
Q.

The Registrar General, The Supreme Court of India.
- The Depertment of Administrative Reforms and Public
Grievances, Sardar Patel Bhavan, New Delhi.
2. Al Officers/Sections of Department of Personnel &
Training.
13. Facilitation Centre, DOPAT - 20 spare copies.
14. Establishment(D) Section (500 COP!CS)

—
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI

Title of the case : O.A. No. 78/2009
Shri Amarjyoti Lahkar. ~ :Applicant.
-Versus-
Union of India & Ors. : Respondents.
INDEX
Sl Ne. Annexure Particulars Page No.
1. - Application - | 15
2] - | Verification ' 7 ' 6
3. A Copy of 'judgment and order dated 04.12.06 &
Filed By:
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI

Central Administrative Tribunal
In the matter of: -
2 o OCT 2009 | 0.A. No. 78 of 2009
Guwahati Bench Shri Amarjyoti Lahkar
] B D .
~Versus-
Union of India & Ors.
-And-

In the matter of: -

Rejoinder submitted by the
applicant in reply -to the written

statements submitted by the

" respondents.

- The applicant above named most humbly and respectfully begs to state as

under; -

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 3.3 of the written
statement the applicant begs to state that his mother was appointed as
casual worker after missing of his father Shri Gokul Chandra Lahkar and
her service is not regularised till date. In this connection it is relevant to
mention here that respondents did not appoint mother of the applicant on
regular basis after submission of her representation on 25.03.1994.
However, the respondents appointed vmany candidates on compassionate
ground after appointing the mother of the applicant on casuai basis, but the

. respondents did not regularize service of mother of the applicant for the

" reasons best known to the respondents. It is stated that although the -

scheme of compassionate appointment provides for reguiar appointmen{
on compassionate ground the respondents did not appoint mother of the

applicant on regular basis in Gr. ‘D’ post till date. Therefore it can rightly be

'}qrmarL. ’33'0 f.i LO—B.LN'L

et

e
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said that the respondents deprived the family of missing goménéioyeem"'""“""'

Shri Gokul Chandra Lahkar from compassionate appointment since last 15
years as because appointment on casual basis is no appointment in the eve
of law. As such respondents have caused serious injustice to the family
members of the missing ex-Sepoy Shri Gokul Chandra Lahkar during iast
15 years.

It is stated that during last 15 years many persons have been
appointed on compassionate ground but the respondents on the one hand
denied appointment to the mother of the applicant on regular basis and
now denying appointment to the applicant on compassionate ground.
Therefore, the Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to
produce records of the compassionate appointment from the date mother of
the applicant first applied for appointment on compassionate ground ie.

from 25.03.1994 for perusal of the Hon’bie Tribunal.

That with regard to the statement made in para 3.5, the applicant begs to
state that due to denial of appointment on regular basis to the mother of the
applicant and also due to her fragile heaith condition she praved for
appointment of his son i.e. the present applicant on compassionate ground.
Be it stated that application for appointment on compassionate ground to a
family member of the missing ex-sepoy Shri Gokul Chandra Lahkar is
pending before the authority since 1993 but the respondents denied
appointment to the mother of the applicant on regular basis and now
denying appointment to the applicant. Since appointment on
compassionate ground should be on regular basis in terms of scheme of

compassionate appointment, therefore there cannot be a genuine case for

compassionate appointment than the applicant as because no one from the

family of missing govt. employee has been appointed till date taking into
consideration the ground that casual appointment is no appointment. As
such the respondents have violated very basic spirit of the scheme of

compassionate appointment.

That in reply to para 3.8 of the written statement applicant begs to state that

the Hon’ble Tribunal vide judgment and order dated 04.05.2007 in OA No.
17172006 directed the respondents to consider appointment of the applicant

Arare Jysbe' Lol
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as and when vacancy arise. It is stated that O.M dated OS.OS.'ZO'SB"WE?Ver ‘ '
much in force during pendency of the O.A. No. 17172006 before this
Hon'ble Court but the respondents did not take the ground of O.M dated
05.05.2003 at any point of time in OA No. 17172006 rather respondents
assured before this Hon'ble Tribunal that the applicant shall be appointed
_'as and when vacancy arise. Moreover, the respondents did not approach
thlS Hon’ble Tribunal for review of judgment and order dated 04.05.2007 in
OA' No. 171/2006 on the basis of condition laid down in O.M dated
05.05.2003, as such the respondents cannot deny appointment of the .
applicant on compassionate ground taking the condition laid down in O.M
dated 05.05.2003.

Itis also stated that case of the applicant deserves consideration for
compassionate appointment in the light of the judgment and order dated
04.05.2007 passed in OA No. 171/2006 and the O.M dated 05.05.2003 is not
applicable in the instant case of the applicant. It is further stated that the
applicant prayed for compassionate appointment when OM dated
05.05.2003 was not in existence. His case, therefore, required to be
considered in terms of the rules which was in existence in the vear 1993 or
in the year 2002.

That in reply to para 3.10 of the written statement applicant begs to state
that in terms of scheme of compassionate appointment every appointment
.on compassionate ground shouid be regular appommient but the
respondents appointed mother of the applicant on casual basis for ast 15
years and her service has not been regularized till date. Therefore the
respondents of their own conduct flouted the Spirit of the scheme of
compassionate appointment. As such it can rightly be said that great
injustice has been caused to the family of missing ex-sepoy Shri Gokul
Chandra Lahakar. Therefore the Hon'ble Tribunal be plieased to direct the
respondents to appoint the applicant to the post of Sepoy on compassionate

basis in place of private respondent No. 6 or against next vacancy.

That in reply to para 4.3 written statement the applicant begs to state that

her mother was appointed as casual worker which was not regularized by

. Toht Loblan.
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the respondents since last 15 years and thereby the respondefSdaprived

the family of missing ex-Sepoy Shri Gokul Chandra Lahkar.

That in reply to para 4.4 of the written statement the applicant begs to state
that after mlssmq of his father, mother of the apphcant was appointed on
casual basis and since last 15 years she is working on casual basis. It is
stated thatin the eye of law appointment on casual basis is 1o appointment
and therefore it can be said that no one has been appointed from the family
of missing ex-sepoy Shri Gokul Chandra Lahkar. Therefore there cannot be
any deserving candidate for compassionate appointment than the present

applicant.

That in reply to para 4.7 of the written statement the applicant begs to state
that the O. M dated 05.05.2003 was very much in force when the Q.A No.
171/ 2006 was decided by the Hon’ble Tribunal but the respondents did not
take the ground of O.M dated 05.05.2003 in OA No. 17172006 and aiso not
filed any review application for review of the judgment and order dated
04.05.2007 passed in OA No. 171/2006. Therefore after bassing direction in
O.A. No. 171/2006 the respondents cannot take the ground of O.M dated
05.05.2003 to deny appointment to the applicant.

It is further stated that the applicant prayed for compassionate
appointment when O.M dated 05.05.2003 was not in existence. His case,
therefore, required to be considered in terms of the rules which were in
existence in the year 1993 or in the year 2002. In support of his claim the
applicant relies upon the decision rendered by the Honble Supreme Court
in Civil Appeal No. 5657 of 2006 decided on December 4. 2006 in the case of
Abhishek Kumar -Vs- State of Haryana and Ors. [Reported in (2006) 12
SCC 44].

Copy of the judgment and order dated 04.12.06 is enclosed

herewith and marked as Annexure- A.

That in reply to the paragraph 4.10 of the written statement applicant begs
to state that the O.M dated 05.05.2003 is not applicable in the instant case of

the applicant as because his mother was not appointed on regular basis as

ﬂ‘m&rk ;5’4 N Louwxoxn.
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per the scheme of compassionate appointment. It is stated that case of the

applicant deserves to be considered in terms of the scheme of 1998.

That the applicant denies the contention raised in para 4.11 of the written
statement and further begs to state that the Hon'ble Tribunal directed the
respondents in judgment and order dated 04.05.2007 passed in OA No.
171/2006 to consider the case of the applicant for compassionate
appointment as and when vacancy arise. The O.M dated 05.05.2003 was
very much in force when the direction was passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal
and the respondents did not take the ground of O.M dated 05.05.2003 in
OA No. 171/2006, therefore, the respondents are barred by law of estoppel
to take the ground of O.M dated 05.05.2003 to deny appointment to the

applicant on compassionate ground.

That with regard to the statement made in para 4.12, 4.13, 4.14 the applicant
begs reiterate the submission made in original application and further
prays that the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to allow the O.A with the
direction to the respondents to appoint the applicant on compassionate
g.rou'nd‘ in place of respondent No. 6 or against the next vacancy.

That in the facts and circumstances stated above the Original

Application deserves to be allowed with costs.

}quarL 3{7_' e L&ELN‘L.
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VERIFICATION

1 Shri Amarjyoti Lahkar, 5/0- Gokul Chandra Lahkar, aged about 25
years, Vill & P.O- Sanakuchi, Dist- Nalbari, Assam, applicant in the instant
original application do hereby verify that the statements made in Paragraph
1 to 10 are true to my knowledge and 1 have not suppressed any material

fact.

And 1 sign this verification on this the g day of October 2009.
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SUPREME COURT CASES (2006) 12 SCC

nts of Sections 7 and 8 of the

had been complied with or not. -
pined that the status Qf
be looked 1nto in

44

framed therein as to whether the rcqum:mc
i and Maintenance Act, !)5§
the lecarned trial judge o

Itisi 1 “the matter, _ ’
feis in that view o’ on of Smt Jarawali could not

the respondent as an adopted $
the said case. ) ot ad
© 10. Submission of Mr Kapoor bl 1at ; loptio
e o, opinior, hasvt'nf;}:“r)l]ni;;f:;mtoft}fc issues in suit.
i N e Q N 1SS S o
irrelevant for the purpose ot 4¢ insuit. o
lrrclll' If the fc'i)pondcm could represent the estate of original p!.‘::in:fqlu‘ d
despite the fact that the appellant had an opportunity o r.uzjc lhé s(.jdclr Lo
}S pl' oe of determination of the question as cmvtsagca under, (11' ‘_;UCh ¢
[Sefsillfe Code of Civil Procedure, the same having not bccn) on;,d:mC :
Zstion cannot be permitted to be raised in the second appcal or s
ques can | 7
for the first time. o o ' R
12. It is now well known that the pnnmplcnf res jxfdxctzl(: d!SO' 1;;;;?}1211[1
diff ~;1t stages of the same proceedings. (Sec Bhanu I:umar Jain v. ¢
iffere S gs. Bha
Kumar! and Ishwar Dust v. Land Acquisition Celle (?IOP') sl in our
13, Once, thus, the respondent was substituted in place of Jarawalt,
R , thus,

option of the respondent 1s per se
the learned trial Judge to be

13

entral Administrative Tribunal]———

.
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:
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is disniissdd accordingly. No costs.
4 "o(%‘ ;

.0CT

' 11 - us does not arise.
opinion, the question of reopening the said question by us doe

. 14. For the reasons aforemention

(2006)32 Supreme Cgiux%t Cases 43
" .(BEFORE S.B. SINHA ARD MARKANDEY KATIU; J
CKUMAR. . .00

1y - .-

BH g
FIHARYANA AND OTHERS
" Civil Appeal No. 5657 of 2006°. decided o

wahati Ben

A

Respondents.
n December 4, 2006 )
— Denial of, on ground of

- T = Versus -

Gu

STA

=

E

) passi intment
~Service Law — Compassionate appointme : ,
nen-existence of vacancy — On death of appeliant’s t;zin;xera“ e ot
Kanu;lao in District Yamuna Nagar, appellant appix; ! to.rt ;_)—;_) e n
co'ﬁlpa;sioﬁate ground in Yamuna Nagar or Karna 1{51 rl: - entitrmsled of
Statewise list maintained by State of Haryax::l, appellan
in an appointment on compassionate ground — as
g?f?rle[:ia:n sgpointment by the State, stktlnct I\%glstsl.;;i ;g;ctegltego g:lfcu; -
i llant in his written g A
to provide for the post — Appell: hi en St e o Held,
t he was ready and willing to join anyw
f:ﬁzendaﬂgatewise list was prepared District Magistrate or any other officer

i

| igend ] t 5-2-2007.
* Ed.: Para 1! corrected vide Official Corrigendum No. E.3/Eé.B.J./9/2007 dated 15-2-200
1 £2003) 1 SCC 787 : .
2 {2005) 7 8CC 190 2005, F
7 ut of SLP (C) No. 26850 of 2005. Fr n _ } 5nds
;ghQCoun of Punjab and ‘Haryana at Charndigarh in CWP \o

7957 of 2004

iz

..+~ Appellant:

hile posted as_

om the Final fadgment/Order dated 26-9-2005 of

)

— Although appellant was -

ed. there is no merit in this appeal wh\xch d

h

S oREh
. ABHISHEK KUMAR v. STATE OF HARYANA (Sinha, J.)

5

could nat disobey the ordcr passed by a higher authority — Further, even if
no post was available at Karnal, such a post would be available in seme
ather district within the State of Haryana or else such an appointment ceuld
not have been made '
Appeal allowed R-M/3550745L
Advocates who appeared in this case :

P.N. Puri and Dhiraj, Advocates, for the Appetlant:

Ajey Siwach, Manjit Singh and T.V. George, Advocatzs. for the Respondents. .

The Judgment of the Court was dclivered by

S.B.SINHA, J.— Leave granted.

2. The appellant’s father expired on 10-2-2001 while in office. In terms
of the rule, as it was existing then, the appellant was entitled t0 be appointad
on compassionate grounds. An application for such an appointment was filed
within two weeks by the appellant from the date of his father’s death. Nat
only the appellant .was -denied appointment in District Yamuna Nagar
although his deceased father had been emploved as a Kanungo in' District
Yamuzna Nagar, when he sought to be appointed in the district of Karnal, the
same was denied to him by the District Magistrate, Kanal inter alia on the
plea trat there does not exist any vacancy. .

3. The appellant filed a writ petition before the Punjab and Haryana Higk -
Court. Before the said Court, the respondents raised a contention that in the
meanwhile the State of Haryana had .issued.a notification on 28-2-2003
known as “the Haryana Compassionate’ Assistance to the Dependents of -- - -
Deceased Government Employees Rules. 2003". Rule9 of the samie reads ds
under: } . .

9. (a) Appoimmems'undcr lhcs:_R,ules shall be made only on regular
basis and that too only, if régular posts meant for that purpose are available. _

(6) Appointments under these Rules can be made up to.2 maximum of
5% of sanctioned posts (falling under direct recruitment quota) in Group. C-
and D categories to be determined by the Head of the Department on the
“31st March of each year. The appointing authority may hold back up to 5%
-of posts in the aforesaid categories to be filled by direct recruitment through
Stait Selection Commission or otherwise, so as to fill such posts by
appointment on compassionate grounds. :

(c) A person selected for appointment on ex gratia basis shall be
adjustzd in the recruitment roster against the appropriate category viz. .
Schzduled Caste/Scheduled Tribe/Backward Classes/General depending
apon the category to which he/she belongs.”

4. The High Court relying on and on the basis of the said rule dismissed -
the writ petition filed by the appellant directing the respondents to make the
paymen: of ex gratia amount under the Rules.

5. The appellant herein had sought for appointment on compassionate
grounds at a point of time when the 2003 Rules were not in existence. His
Case, therefore, was required to be considered in terms of the Rules which
were in existence in the year 2001. Evidently, in the State of Haryana a
Statewis= list is maintained. In terms of the said list so maintained by the

T2t i
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to cbiain an appeinzaeal on

an appointment by e Smee. It

‘ﬁte of Haryana, the appellant Was entitled
s. He was offered such

cOmpassionate ground
was the District Magistrate who came in the way and refused t0 crovide for a

the post.
sider this aspect of the

6. The High Court unfortunately failed to con

matier.

7. When a Statewise list is pregared, it does not lie in the mouth of a
authority-in-charge, be it a District Magistrate or any other officar. © disobey
the order passed by @ higher authority. Furthermore, there might sot be any
post available at Karnal but there cannot be any doubt of disputz 913t such a
post would be available in some other district within the State of Haryana as
. otherwise such an appoint.men't could not have been made. The 2opeliant in
his written statement has categorically stated that he 1s ready and willing 10

¢
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WHEELS INDIA LTD. v. SHANKER LA L.'.::T?:r:_:naﬁ,‘J. ' =
The Judgment of the Court was delivered by
DR. AR. LAKSHMANAN, J.— Leave grazed. Z2or both sics
2. The appellant in these appeals is M's Whess India
respondents, namely, Shanker Lal and O Frz€2sh re empic
appellant. Notice was ordered in these M2&=EIs m“]5—8—’7‘0(1)): D
ndency of the proceedings in this Court. hotr 2@ r:‘.Spon_der?" workme
these appeals have amicably settled the dispures with the man'c;*:k nT
seitlement and the receipts issued by the ;;’bﬁe:?;\‘E'“‘orkme;iv;-: la d
pefore the Assistant Labour Commissionzz. Desmict Panchayat \;’;S‘?CE—O
Court Road, Moradabad. The various issa ard the ter 2t -:A'Lmlsem
sertlement are as under: s e the

]
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“Statement of the &5puzz
Due to the failure of conciliation hemwe=sn M/s Wheels India Lid
Tada Badali. Rampur and workman Shri Oz Prakash, s/o SL‘:—i G):‘ "
before the Conciliation Officer regardint e disvufe'of [;;ani.z;argt

o e us the Sute b no e s oo li\ebservges vide Jetter dated 22:2-2001. the dispute was refered to the
were raised before the High Court have been raised. . . ' vi:élem(l:ras o;i'm ﬁ;llmpfu ; T e e e eard which
. " toe - - . N - N . “. B e b . * e VO. 0 = ‘-- : -z | . - aus !
9. For the reasons sforementioned, we are.not inclined10-20=Ft the said - ke " wds~ published on ’)009021(;1(:)1;Ed 13-5 2'9' .:’.:)d. passed an award which
-pleas of Respondent . We. therefore, allow this appeal and =t aside the- 7. E .0 LT termination of servicgs d:;;ed 2 ;[2(\)55' o o o et
. 4 . g, t f L 22-2-2001 ‘s mzzinst the law and held the
- ! g s el 2 a
Fh; ;mployee should b'_e re[nstated on his Jost and wages from e date oil'
- joining should .be given. The empicrer sas -dled—a writ petition’

join anvwhere in the State of Haryana. -

8.-Before us the State has not fited any coumer-aﬁ'ldavit;f’-:c District

only the TS which®  _
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x
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Department of Personnel, State of Haryana g < :

b " judgmepie -Hjou.'
L is @fitcoted 1o issue an appointment feltenyposting the appellant & my post
3 T re-p e OF Faryane & per s Griginal seniority within four weeks challenging the award in the Hon'ble Court. whict ismi ;
(S from the dae of recerpt of copy of this order.. -Hon ble Court, Thereafter e Ee “ourt. which was dismissed by the &
i . L. SRS : 2 [ to munce=n industrial peacsd. | bethe g
1§ o~ . parties leld talks on various issues anz ar—=wed :! ar‘l:;*tﬁe“f;‘vnmh the i
;g = o , - . followihg terms: o S ement on the - ¥
{2 & g (2006) 12 Supreme Court Cases 46 @ e 7 The work » § . ) -
% ) , o . The workman intormc the Labaow el o )
| & ‘p:—_) m BEFORE DR. AR, LAKSHMANAN AND ALTAMAS KABIR. 2 termination he was getting Rs 4?0,, ’:Dm"r Court that at the tme of
§.% G L . _ i , 8 3 ) 2. as wages when he W ;
i< o WH%E_E‘L% \NDIA LTD. Appellant: , the service of the management from Z-1£2-1930 ) e e was
! Y & < o - - Ok
- 3 2 -~k
§ o~ g Versus % <- Th; workman due to some ~ersial reasons did not want 10
\ o~ . ' - . = continue his job 1 T o
is 5”’%‘ AL AND ANOTHER | Sespondents. F conin job in the office and e same was informed (o the
IS T L . p f nagement and the management Ly no Objection (o Lhis
‘ 5 Civil Appeals Na. 5095 of 20061 with No. 5096 ot (e o 3. Keeping in view the reguir s ice of th o
| @ eide omber 17. 2 o S euir service of the workmaa, the
H duu‘hd on November 1. - o management is agreeable 10 pay ity and as per the te . the
i 1 ababr Law — Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 —S. 10— Termination — the award. the total amount of carmd s oms. and per &¢ e of
4 SLP filed against order of reinstatement — Afeanwhile, amicable settlement from the date of publication of :.l“:;., suges. and earmed leme due
arrived at between the parties during pendency of instant appesls — Hence, 4. That the me o
appeals disposed of in terms of and as per settlement \Paras 3 and 94 No 0"’09181 c(-j lm:jnzggn;((:)r(l)t is pavay = the workman » -de Cheque
. ‘ ¢ Ve ate -Y- s N ~. .
| pALA3S34TSL I and ; 5. Cheaue No. 0209182 dated 6-9-2005
.;Zn Cheque No. 0209183 dated 6-2°00% a total 2mount of
o e T al amount 0
s 4,95.000 (Rupees four lakhs ninzey-Sve thousand only) which is

mclgswg of gratuity, earned leavr amd wages from the date of
publication of the award till this dny Zac=d 6-9-2005 e el
5. cvid naid : y SO
one lug;h:;to S(n 1;1(: s.n}c]! paid 3m0um spproximately 1,44.000 (Rupees
y-four thousan onlyy of mcome tax i t .
e ur. V) tax is pavable 2s per
and employer is ready to depost 2 said income 1ax nmozmtpon

od in this case !
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